
 
 

REGULAR MEETING* 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

EILEEN DONDERO FOLEY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
MUNICIPAL COMPLEX, 1 JUNKINS AVENUE 

PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE 
 

Members of the public also have the option to join the meeting over Zoom  
(See below for more details)* 

 
 

7:00 P.M.                                                        November 15, 2022 
                                                                 

AGENDA 
 

I. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

A. Approval of the minutes of the meetings of October 18, 2022 and October 25, 2022. 
 

 
II. OLD BUSINESS 

 
A. The request of Jeffrey M. and Melissa Foy (Owners), for property located at 67 Ridges 

Court whereas relief is needed for construction of a 518 square foot garage addition which 
requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a 15.5 foot front yard 
where 19 feet is required per Section 10.516.10.  2) A Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a 
nonconforming building or structure to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without 
conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is located on Assessor Map 
207 Lot 59 and lies within the Single Residence B (SRB) District. (LU-22-199) 

 
 

III.  NEW BUSINESS 
 

A. The request of Emily-Anne Boon (Applicant) and Jeanne L. Wescott Revocable Trust 
(Owner), for property located at 118 Maplewood Avenue, Unit C4 whereas relief is needed to 
allow a medical office which requires the following: 1) A Special Exception from Section 
10.440, Use #6.20 to allow a medical office where the use is permitted by Special 
Exception. Said property is located on Assessor Map 124 Lot 5-C4 and lies within the 
Character District 4-L1 (CD4-L) and the Historic District. (LU-22-205)  

 
B. The request Optima Dermatology (Applicant), and Seacoast Newspapers, Inc. (Owner), for 

property located at 111 New Hampshire Avenue whereas relief is needed to allow a testing 
laboratory which requires the following: 1) A Special Exception from Part 303-A.03 (f) of the 
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Pease Development Authority Zoning Ordinance. Said property is located on Assessor Map 
306 Lot 4 and lies within the Pease Industrial (PI) and Airport Business Commercial (ABC) 
Districts. (LU-22-207) 

 
C. The request 635 Sagamore Development LLC (Owner), for property located at 635 

Sagamore Avenue whereas relief is needed to remove existing structures and construct 4 
single family dwellings which requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.513 to 
allow four free-standing dwellings where one is permitted. 2) A Variance from Section 10.521 
to allow a lot area per dwelling unit of 21,198 square feet per dwelling where 43,560 square 
feet is required. Said property is located on Assessor Map 222 Lot 19 and lies within the Single 
Residence A (SRA) District. (LU-22-209) 

 
D. The request Donald and Rasa Stone Revocable Trust (Owner), for property located at 55 

Gates Street whereas relief is needed for the addition of 2 heat pumps which requires the 
following: 1)  A Variance from Section 10.515.14 to allow a 3.5 foot setback where 10 feet is 
required. Map 103 as Lot 90 and lies within the General Residence B (GRB) and Historic 
Districts. (LU-22-43)  

 
E. The request of Sara Sommer Kaufman Revocable Trust (Owner), for property located at 

546 Sagamore Avenue whereas relief is needed to allow a 6 foot fence in the front yard which 
requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.515.13 to allow a 6 foot fence with a 1 
foot front yard setback where 30 feet is required. Said property is located on Assessor Map 222 
Lot 10 and lies within the Single Residence B (SRB) District. (LU-22-206)  

 
F. The request of Aviation Avenue Group, LLC (Applicant) and Pease Development 

Authority (Owner), for property located at 100 New Hampshire Avenue (80 Rochester 
Avenue) whereas relief is needed for the construction of an advanced manufacturing facility 
which requires the following: 1) A Variance from Part 304.03(c) to allow a 51 foot front yard 
where 70 feet is required.  Said property is located on Assessor Map 308 Lot 1 and lies within 
the Pease Industrial (PI) District. 

 
IV. OTHER BUSINESS 

 
 

V.  ADJOURNMENT 
 

*Members of the public also have the option to join this meeting over Zoom, a unique meeting ID and 
password will be provided once you register. To register, click on the link below or copy and paste this 
into your web browser:  

 

https://us06web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_6nRRRu7zRHGf4FPGosqK5A 



MINUTES OF THE 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING 

EILEEN DONDERO FOLEY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
MUNICIPAL COMPLEX, 1 JUNKINS AVENUE 

PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE 
 

7:00 P.M.                                                                                             October 18, 2022                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Jim Lee, Vice Chair; David MacDonald; Beth Margeson; Paul 

Mannle; Phyllis Eldridge; Thomas Rossi; Jeffrey Mattson, Alternate 
 
MEMBERS EXCUSED: None. 
 
ALSO PRESENT:   Peter Stith, Planning Department  
                                                                                             

 
Vice-Chair Lee stated that Chairman Parrott had resigned and that he would be Acting-Chair for the 
evening. He welcomed the new board member Jeffrey Mattson. 

 
I. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

 
      A) Approval of the minutes of the meetings of September 20, 2022 and September 27, 2022. 
 
Per Mr. Rossi’s request, the September 20 minutes were amended to change a sentence indicating 
that the view was from the abutter’s windows and not the applicant’s. The amended sentence reads 
as follows: Mr. Rossi asked if the deck provided an additional view from the applicant’s windows 
that wasn’t already there, and Ms. Tapscott agreed. On the September 27 minutes. Ms. Margeson 
asked that the word diminuous on page 11 be changed to the word de-minimus. 
 
The September 20 and 27 minutes were approved as amended by unanimous vote, 7-0. 
 
Acting-Chair Lee asked that Petition E, 67 Ridges Court, New Business be addressed out of order 
so that it could be postponed. 
 
Ms. Margeson moved to postpone the petition to the November 15 meeting, seconded by Mr. 
Mannle. Ms. Margeson said the request to postpone was reasonable in light of last-minute 
submissions. The motion passed by unanimous vote, 7-0. 
 
II. OLD BUSINESS 
 

A. The request of Kathleen E. Oprea and John Schroeder (Owners), for property located at 
1344 and 1346 Islington Street whereas relief is needed to construct a new deck and add 
detached garage which requires the following:  1) Variances from Section 10.521 to allow: 
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a) a 28' rear yard for the deck where 30' is required; b) a 2' left side yard where 10' is 
required for the garage; and c) a Variance from Section 10.521 to allow 30% building 
coverage where 20% is the maximum allowed. Said property is located on Assessor Map 
233 Lot 98 and lies within the Single Residence B (SRB) district. (LU-22-160)  

SPEAKING TO THE PETITION 
 
The owner Kathleen Oprea was present to speak to the petition. She showed a map indicating all the 
nonconforming lot setbacks in the neighborhood. She said she was now asking for a 4’ left yard 
setback because the revised garage plan made the garage narrower by two feet. She said gravel and 
drywells were added on both sides of the garage to address drainage issues, and a privacy fence was 
also added. She reviewed the criteria. She said the deck plan was also revised to add an 8-ft privacy 
screen and bushes in the back of the deck to reduce noise and views for the rear abutting neighbor 
and to add drainage to reduce the amount of standing water. She reviewed those criteria. 
 
Mr. Mannle asked if any of the houses shown with nonconforming setbacks received variances. Ms. 
Oprea said that some had and others were predated. Mr. Mannle asked if the houses with 
nonconforming lot coverage had received variances. Ms. Oprea said at least three of them had. 
 
Acting-Chair Lee opened the public hearing. 
 
SPEAKING IN FAVOR OF THE PETITION 
 
No one spoke. 
 
SPEAKING IN OPPOSITION TO THE PETITION 
 
Brad Meade of 1324 Islington Street said he had concerns about not having a survey of the property 
showing that the garage was four feet away from the property line and the need for a letter stating 
that a fence would be put up. He said he had mowed the property for 15 years and never saw 
standing water. He said the drywells would help contain the water but his neighbor was concerned 
because Melbourne Street had problems with drainage. Mr. Rossi asked Mr. Stith if the applicant’s 
statement that she would have a fence would be a stipulation and whether a survey was typically 
done. Mr. Stith said a 6-ft fence could go on the property line but not in the front yard, so it would 
have to meet the front yard setback and then it could be 6 feet to the rear. He said typically an as-
built survey for the garage foundation would be required, which would suffice. Mr. Meade said the 
applicant was basing the property line on where he had put up stakes. 
 
Jill Tapscott of 163 Melbourne Street said her property was directly behind the applicant’s property 
and her concerns included the size of the garage and deck, potential water damage to the abutters, 
the lack of credible data and information on the proposed drainage system, the fact that the 
proposed garage would make the property look very different than the surrounding ones and take 
away open space, and the fact that privacy concerns with the deck had not been addressed.  
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Ralph Dibernado of 1374 Islington Street said he had never seen standing water on Ms. Tapscott’s 
property. He said he was concerned with the lack of process for verifying the lot lines and thought 
the submitted drawings didn’t seem to have adequate measures for the lot coverage to determine the 
two front porches and stairs. He wondered if city officials verified those things. He said he hoped to 
see a clear statement relating to whether there was a hardship to the land.  
 
Barbara Marino of 1345 Islington Street said she lived across the street from the applicant and was 
concerned about the appearance of an additional garage and fence. She said the house now abutted 
neighbors on the south side and the driveways were only separated by a fence. She said a view of 
trees, grass, and space was necessary and that she was opposed to the garage. 
 
SPEAKING TO, FOR, OR AGAINST THE PETITION 
 
Jill Tapscott said there was a flat area on the applicant’s property that could have a patio that would 
lower the noise level and provide more privacy for her and would make the property blend in better 
with the other single-family homes as opposed to a huge deck. She said the screening would not 
impact the noise level. She said there were no special conditions regarding the deck’s height and the 
view from her window and no comparison for someone being on an outdoor deck a second story up 
and looking into her yard. She said it would permanently affect her property’s resale value. 
 
Ms. Oprea said she tried to appease her neighbors’ concerns by the addition of the fence, screen, 
and drywells and did not imply that there was standing water on Ms. Tapscott’s property but 
expressed concern that the project might create standing water. She said she would continue to work 
with her neighbors to make sure the solutions were functioning properly and that she would agree to 
have stipulations regarding the fences and the drywells. She said she would get a survey before the 
foundation was poured. She said a duplex required more building and outbuildings and that a deck 
was the best way to access the outside dining area. 
 
Ms. Tapscott said the two neighbors’ decks were nowhere near the size of the proposed deck and 
that the larger deck would have more activity and noise. She said the proposed arbovitae’s size was 
not clarified and the water was a serious issue. 
 
No one else spoke, and Acting-Chair Lee closed the public hearing. 
 
DECISION OF THE BOARD 
 
Ms. Eldridge said the request seemed mild because an 8-ft deck wasn’t enormous and asking for a 
garage for a home that has no parking on the street seemed very reasonable. She said there isn’t a 
house in Portsmouth in which one doesn’t hear their neighbor. She said she had trouble 
understanding why it was such an intrusion on the neighborhood, because even with an 8-ft deck, 
there would be 28 feet to the back neighbor’s lot line and additional feet from the location of the 
house in the middle of the lot. She said it was a very reasonable request. 

Ms. Margeson moved to grant the variances as presented and advertised, with the following 
stipulations: 
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1. The left side yard shall be four feet; 
2. the building coverage shall be 29 percent instead of 30 percent; and 
3. the property shall be surveyed. 

(Note: the stipulations were added in after the criteria were read). 

Mr. Rossi seconded the motion. 

Ms. Margeson said granting the variances would not be contrary to the public interest and would 
observe the spirit of the ordinance. She noted that, as case law and statute indicated, it’s figuring out 
whether or not the variance requests would markedly be different from the underlying zoning, and 
whether or not the essential character of the neighborhood would be affected or the public’s health, 
safety, and welfare would be threatened. She said she found that the construction of a garage and a 
deck to a residence would not alter the essential character of the neighborhood because there are 
permitted accessory uses to residential uses. She said substantial justice would be done and she 
didn’t see any benefit to the public that would outweigh the loss to the applicant by being able to 
build the deck and the garage. She said granting the variances would not diminish the values of 
surrounding properties, noting that the board had no indication that the deck or garage would result 
in any water issues and no evidence that there would be increased water or drainage issues. She said 
she sympathized with the abutters for the loss of the view, but the project was an improvement to 
the house and would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. She said literal enforcement 
of the provisions of the ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship because the property had 
special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area, and owing to those special 
conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist between the general public purposes of 
the ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the property, and the 
proposed use is a reasonable one. She said the proposed use of a deck and a garage were reasonable 
in a residential area, and there are special conditions to the property including that it’s a bit larger 
than some of the other properties in the area, it’s a duplex, and the rear yard setback is very de-
minimus because it’s only two feet less than the minimum allowed by zoning. She said the building 
coverage does increase by ten percent but some of that increase is due to the deck, and even if the 
applicant put the deck on the ground floor, they would still need that rear yard setback. She said the 
left yard setback is significantly less than it currently is but it’s necessary to place the garage there. 
She said it’s not four feet based on the revised plans.  

Mr. Rossi concurred and had nothing to add. The motion passed by unanimous cote, 7-0.  

B. The request of Martin Hanssmann (Owner), for property located at 130 Gates Street 
whereas relief is needed to add an HVAC unit which requires the following: 1) A Variance 
from Section 10.515.14 to allow a 3' setback where 10' is required. Said property is located 
on Assessor Map 103 Lot 55 and lies within the General Residence B (GRB) and Historic 
districts. (LU-22-161)  

SPEAKING TO THE PETITION 
 
The applicant Martin Hanssmann was present via Zoom to speak to the application. He said he 
needed to add air conditioning to his basement and already had an a/c compressor on the third floor, 
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so the new compressor would be placed next to the existing one. He said a privacy fence would 
shield both units. He reviewed the criteria and said they would be met. 
 
The Board had no questions. Acting-Chair Lee opened the public hearing. 
 
SPEAKING TO, FOR, OR AGAINST THE PETITION 
 
No one spoke, and Acting-Chair Lee closed the public hearing. 
 
DECISION OF THE BOARD 
 
Mr. Mannle moved to grant the variances as presented, seconded by Mr. MacDonald. 
 
Mr. Mannle referred to Sections 10.233.21 and .22 of the ordinance and said granting the variances 
would not be contrary to the public interest and would observe the spirit of the ordinance. He said 
the HVAC unit would be diminished from the current one at three feet. Referring to Section 
10.233.23, he said granting the variances would do substantial justice because everyone needed 
heat. Referring to Section 10.233.24, he said granting the variances would not diminish the values 
of surrounding properties and would most likely increase the home’s value. Referring to Section 
10.233.25, he said literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in an unnecessary hardship 
because the property had special conditions that distinguished it from others in the area, and owing 
to those special conditions a fair and substantial relationship does not exist between the general 
public purpose of the ordinance provisions and the specific application of that provision to the 
property. He said the proposed use was a reasonable one and the hardship does exist, considering 
the size of the property and where it sits on the lot. 
 
Mr. MacDonald concurred. He said it was New England and one needed control over hot and cold 
weather with the change of seasons. He said if the air conditioning for the property wasn’t adequate, 
then it needed to be improved. For those reasons, he said the variances should be granted. 
 
The motion passed by unanimous vote, 7-0. 
 

C. The request of Judith A. Mraz Revocable Trust (Owner), for property located at 11 
Walden Street whereas relief is needed to install a heat pump which requires the following: 
1) A Variance from Section 10.515.14 to allow a 1 foot rear yard setback and a 1.5 foot side 
yard setback where 10 feet is required for each. Said property is located on Assessor Map 
101 Lot 17 and lies within the General Residence B (GRB) and Historic districts. (LU-22-
177)  

 
SPEAKING TO THE PETITION 
 
Project contractor Jay Aucella was present on behalf of the applicant and said the intent was to 
install a heat pump system with one outdoor unit and three indoor units. He showed site photos and 
reviewed the criteria. He said the outdoor unit would be quiet and hidden by two trees. 
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The Board had no questions, Acting-Chair Lee opened the public hearing. 
 
SPEAKING TO, FOR, OR AGAINST THE PETITION 
 
No one spoke, and Acting-Chair Lee closed the public hearing. 
 
DECISION OF THE BOARD 
 
Mr. Rossi moved to grant the variance as presented, seconded by Ms. Eldridge. 
 
Mr. Rossi said granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest and would observe 
the spirit of the ordinance. He said he did not believe that the ordinance was intended to prevent the 
modernization of older properties for the comfort of the homeowner’s living, which would be the 
result of enforcing that when there is such little lot line clearance in older homes. He said 
substantial justice would be done because there is no benefit to the public that would necessitate the 
board to create a hardship for the homeowner by denying the variance. He said granting the 
variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties because they will not be affected 
by a quiet, discrete, and hidden unit protruding from the side of the house. He said literal 
enforcement of the ordinance would result in an unnecessary hardship due to special conditions of 
the property, namely that the lot line clearance is very small and it’s not possible to update the 
HVAC system without this sort of a variance. 
 
Ms. Eldridge concurred and had nothing to add. The motion passed by unanimous vote, 7-0. 
 
III. NEW BUSINESS 

 
A. The request of Lucky Thirteen Properties (Owner), for property located at 361 Islington 

Street whereas relief is needed for the conversion of use to a restaurant which requires the 
following:  1)  Variances from Section 10.5A41.10A to allow a) s secondary front yard 
setback of 66 feet where 12 feet is the maximum allowed; b) to allow a front lot line 
buildout of 32% where 60-80% is required; c) to allow a left yard setback of 30' where 20' is 
the maximum allowed; and d) 14.5% open space where 25% is the minimum required.  2)  A 
Variance from Section 10.5A44.31 to allow off-street parking spaces to be located in front 
of the façade of the primary building.  3)  A Variance from Section 10.440, Use #9.42 to 
allow a restaurant with an occupancy load between 50 and 250 3) A Variance from Section 
10.5A44.32 to allow parking to be unscreened from the street.  4)  A Variance from Section 
10.575 to allow a dumpster to be located 19 feet from a residential zoned lot where 20 feet is 
required.  5) A Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or 
structure to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements 
of the Ordinance.  Said property is shown on Assessor Map 144 Lot 23 and lies within the 
Character District 4-L2 (CD4-L2) and Historic Districts. (LU-22-195)  

 
SPEAKING TO THE PETITION 



Minutes of the Board of Adjustment Meeting, October 18, 2022                                  Page 7 
 

Attorney Derek Durbin was present on behalf of the applicant with his project team that included 
project engineer Eric Weinrieb and the owner Mike Labrie. He reviewed the petition, noting that the 
building was a gas station before and had deed restrictions and easements that limited what could be 
done with the property. He said the proposal was similar to the 2017 Lexie’s Joint one but was less 
impactful. He said the petition had to go before the Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) to vet out 
issues with traffic flow, parking, and landscaping and also before the Historic District Commission 
(HDC) for the design. He said there would be trash cans and totes instead of dumpsters. He 
discussed the occupancy load issues at length and reviewed the criteria. He distributed copies of the 
meeting minutes from the Lexie’s Joint petition and the board’s concerns at that time. 
 
Mr. MacDonald asked what would happen to the below-ground fuel tanks. Mr. Labrie said the tanks 
had been removed and there were monitoring wells on the property. He said the contamination 
levels had diminished over the years and continued to improve and that 200 yards of contaminated 
soil were removed. He said the Getty Corporation had a standing protocol to put deed restrictions 
such as having no residential use and so on whenever they sold one of their properties to limit their 
liability. Ms. Margeson asked why Fisher v. Dover did not apply to denial of what she thought was 
a different application from the August 2021 one. Attorney Durbin said they reduced the amount of 
overall seating by 25 percent.  
 
Acting-Chair Lee opened the public hearing. 
 
SPEAKING IN FAVOR OF THE PETITION 
 
Max Rice of 56 Fells Road said the project was an overall improvement of the current eyesore and 
would increase the general feel of the community. 
 
SPEAKING IN OPPOSITION TO THE PETITION 
 
Steve Iandoli of 369 Islington Street said he was also speaking for the residents at 371A and B 
Islington Street and 366 Islington Street. He said his parking spot shared an easement with the Getty 
station. He said the applicant wanted to expand the impact on that site and the neighborhood would 
be negatively impacted. He noted that the board denied similar variances earlier in the year for the 
Tuckaway Tavern. He said the area couldn’t accommodate the size of that business and now the 
applicant wanted up to 250 people, five times what was allowed. He said it was rumored that the 
business would be a brewery, which would pose a risk to public health. He said that section of 
Islington Street was the most dangerous stretch of road in the city and having 250 people entering 
with cars in that area and seeking parking would cause risk to the neighbors and pedestrians.  
 
Elizabeth Bratter of 159 McDonough Street said the proposal should be more respectful of the 30 
residential units surrounding the property and she had concerns with alcohol, the occupancy 
number, the impact on parking, the garbage totes, and the fact that the variances should be 
considered separately. She said there was no hardship and that the proposal should be denied. 
 
Sally Elshout of 311 Cabot Street said she had concerns about the design, privacy for the neighbors, 
parking, traffic, and the fact that more than 50 occupants would be detrimental to the community. 
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Lenore Bronson of 828 Woodbury Avenue said she agreed with the previous comments and was 
concerned that the applicant would not be providing less than half the required parking spaces. She 
said the extra cars would be going into the Cabot Street intersection, where there were already a lot 
of accidents, and the historic oak tree would be affected by the excavation. 
 
SPEAKING TO, FOR, OR AGAINST THE PETITION 
 
Attorney Durbin said the variances could not be dealt with separately because they were 
interrelated. He said they were only asking for a total of 74 indoor and outdoor seats, not 250, and 
were asking for a smaller structure than allowed by the ordinance. He said they could not build it 
out and that the building had been designed to maximize the parking. He noted that Lexie’s Joint’s 
proposed outdoor area was much larger than the applicant’s and it wasn’t the board’s purview to 
consider the outdoor seating. He said the addition in the rear would create less impact than the 
proposed Lexie’s Joint and the business would involve baking, so they needed more space. He said 
the previous gas station traffic was much more intense than what they were proposing. He said site 
plan regulations were created to deal with technical engineering issues. 
 
Project engineer Eric Weinrieb said the trash totes would meet the setback requirements. He said 
the site was safe for access and they had to keep the Islington Street access open due to the two 
easements. He said Cabot Street was the best way to bring traffic back out onto Islington Street 
because it was a safe intersection and no different than hundreds of other intersections in the city 
that were four-way intersections. He said their plans would be coordinated with the Islington Street 
project and would also keep the traffic open on the easement for the abutter. 
 
Attorney Durbin clarified that the occupancy load for The Kitchen was 74 and was 98 for Liar’s 
Bench. 
 
Mr. Rossi read the ordinance’s definition of occupancy load and asked why the outdoor seating 
wouldn’t be part of the occupancy load. Attorney Durbin said that definition referenced the building 
code too, which drove the occupancy calculations. He said they were on flat ground, which was the 
same as a yard area or patio, and the intent was to have proper safety means to get out in case of fire 
and so on, but that their case was a bit different. He said the Conditional Use Permit process would 
address it. 
 
James Beal (via Zoom) of 286 Cabot Street said he submitted a letter and thought a few issues 
seemed to have slipped through, like the fact that the oak tree wasn’t mentioned in the site plans, 
which made him question the totality of the information provided by the applicant. He said the 
property was encumbered by deed restrictions, which should bear no weight in the request for 
variances. He said the approval for Lexie’s included 16 parking spots and just a small side addition, 
but the current proposal would provide less than 50 percent of the required parking. He said the 
total number of persons that may occupy the inside of the building, including outdoors decks, at any 
one time was 50 people and that the proposal would cause issues with traffic flow. 
 
The owner Jeff Dyer said they would not be a brewery but would be making bagels and wanted to 
be a good neighbor and make the site a neighborhood enhancement instead of leaving it an eyesore. 
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Elizabeth Bratter of 159 McDonough Street said the city had new regulations for outdoor seating by 
including the occupancy of it with the indoor seating. She said whatever was approved would stay 
with the property, which was the reason the neighbors were concerned.  
 
Steve Iandoli of 369 Islington Street said he had to dodge cars speeding from Islington Street into 
the Cabot Street easement and thought there was no safe way in or out of the property. 
 
Sally Elshout of 311 Cabot Street said a traffic study of the Cabot and Islington Streets intersection 
should be done.  
 
No one else spoke, and Acting-Chair Lee closed the public hearing. 
 
DISCUSSION OF THE BOARD 
 
Ms. Margeson said the traffic issues would be dealt with by TAC and the Planning Board. She said 
the board had no purview over it or over the parking spaces. She said she believed that 10.440, the 
variance for the occupancy load, did not apply to the project. She said they were proposing 43 
interior seats and 31 exterior ones, and the 31 seats were also a CUP for the Planning Board. She 
said they were not under the board’s purview because they were under the 50 threshold for the 
indoor use that was allowed by zoning. She didn’t believe that the project required a variance for 
the occupancy load. She said the seating involved an outdoor deck, which she thought included the 
proposed addition, not the seating in front because that wasn’t attached to the building, so she didn’t 
think that 10.440 was applicable to the application. In response to Mr. Mannle’s question, she 
agreed that Variance No. 3 was off the table. She said the zoning ordinance was very clear that 
outdoor dining was a CUP from the Planning Board. 
 
DECISION OF THE BOARD 
 
Ms. Margeson moved to grant the variances, with the exception of Variance No.3, as presented and 
advertised, seconded by Mr. Mannle. 
 
Ms. Margeson said Variance No. 3 did not apply, and the other variances were for the secondary 
front yard setback, left yard setbacks, open space coverage, and the front line buildout.  She said 
granting the variances would not be contrary to the public interest and would observe the spirit of 
the ordinance. She said it was a CD4-L2 district that allowed for residential use on the ground floor 
and allowed for shallow front yards and shallow medium front yards. She said the applicant was 
looking for variable private landscaping and outside accessory parking, which would not have 
shallow yards. She said the purpose of the district was to have buildout, but there were special 
conditions to the property that counteracted that. She said the CD4-L2 district was meant to 
preserve and enhance and make for a human scale and a walkable district, and the petition met those 
criteria because it would preserve the Getty station. She said it would not alter the essential 
character of the neighborhood because there were many restaurants in the neighborhood and 
restaurants were allowed by right for up to 50 occupants. She said she did not believe that there 
were health, safety, and welfare considerations because it was a fairly minor impact allowed by 
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zoning. She said granting the variances would do substantial justice because the variances were 
primarily for changes to the setbacks and there was also parking allowed in the front of the 
restaurant, which Lexie’s had, as well as a one-foot variance for the dumpster. She said she did not 
believe that the public would be benefited by upholding those requirements but thought there would 
be a substantial detriment to the applicant. She said literal enforcement of the provisions of the 
ordinance would result in an unnecessary hardship because the property had special conditions that 
distinguished it from other properties in the area. She said she did not find the deed restrictions as 
compelling as the special conditions, but she said the easements around the property had to be 
respected, and that restricted the placement of buildings on the property. Owing to that, she said 
there was no real fair and substantial relationship between the public purposes of the ordinance and 
their application to the property. She said the proposed use is a reasonable one because it’s a 
restaurant that is allowed occupancy load by right in the CD4-L2 district.  
 
Mr. Stith suggested a stipulation noting that the design and location of the project may change based 
on the Planning Board and HD reviews and approvals, and Ms. Margeson agreed. 
 
The motion was amended and reads as follows: 
 
Ms. Margeson moved to grant the variances, with the exception of Variance No.3, as presented and 
advertised, with the following stipulation: 

1. The design and location of the project may change based on the Planning Board and 
HDC reviews and approvals. 

Mr. Mannle seconded. He said a restaurant in that location was a great idea but would impact the 
residences near it. He asked if the hours of operation could be restricted. Ms. Margeson said the 
Planning Board could do that. Mr. Rossi said the overriding consideration was that the property was 
an eyesore and many attempts had been made to make use of it but they all met untimely ends, so he 
thought that the proposed changes were necessary to make a viable space in that location. 

The motion passed by unanimous vote, 7-0. 
 

B. The request of David A. Sinclair and Nicole J. Giusto (Owners), for property located at 
765 Middle Street whereas relief is needed for construction of a new detached garage with 
dwelling unit above which requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.513 to 
allow 3 principal dwellings on a lot where only 1 is allowed per lot.  2) Variances from 
Section 10.521 to allow a) a lot area per dwelling of 5,376 square feet where 7,500 is 
required per dwelling unit; and b) a 10 foot rear yard where 20 feet is required. Said 
property is shown on Assessor Map 148 Lot 37 and lies within the General Residence A 
(GRA) and Historic Districts. (LU-22-196) 

 
SPEAKING TO THE PETITION 
 
Attorney Tim Phoenix was present on behalf of the applicant, along with the project team which 
included owner David Sinclair.  He said they proposed a new 4-car garage with an apartment and 
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office space above it. He said the driveway and parking area would be expanded and the exterior 
design would blend with the existing home and carriage house. He said they would go before the 
Planning Board and Historic District Commission for further review. He reviewed the criteria and 
said he had letters from seven neighbors who approved the project. 
 
Mr. Rossi asked if the 10-ft setback to the rear yard was the one that bordered 733 Middle Street. 
Attorney Phoenix agreed and said the rear yard was the one deemed to be opposite the street address 
front. Ms. Margeson asked if the purpose for the new addition was to rent it out. Mr. Sinclair said 
the purpose was to park cars and offer someone a place to live. Ms. Margeson asked if there would 
be one office. Mr. Sinclair said the footprint was large enough to offer the opportunity to cut off one 
bay of the building and keep it an office or great room space with flexibility. 
 
Acting-Chair Lee opened the public hearing. 
 
SPEAKING TO, FOR, OR AGAINST THE PETITION 
 
No one spoke, and Acting-Chair Lee closed the public hearing. 
 
DISCUSSION OF THE BOARD 

 
Ms. Margeson said she would not support the application because the zoning ordinance was very 
clear that there should be one dwelling unit per lot, and it seemed like the proposed building was 
not in character with the residential area and would be sort of a mini-complex. Mr. Rossi said the 
proposed building was a beautiful structure on a beautiful lot and would be a nice property in that 
location. He said he didn’t see it as being detrimental to the public good. He said he was surprised 
that the residents of 733 Middle Street didn’t have anything to say because they would have the 
most impact from the proximity to the lot line, so he presumed that they didn’t object to the project. 
He said he would support it. 
 
DECISION OF THE BOARD 
 
Mr. Rossi moved to grant the variances as presented, seconded by Mr. Mannle. 
 
Mr. Rossi said granting the variances would not be contrary to the public interest because of the 
reasons he mentioned. He said it was a very nice development of the property and it resonated with 
the intention of the zone in terms of density of housing. He said substantial justice would be done 
because he didn’t see any loss to the public by allowing this to proceed and thought the loss to the 
applicant would not be outweighed by any potential loss to the public. He said granting the 
variances would not diminish the values of surrounding properties because there were a lot of 
abutters who said they were comfortable with the project and the one abutter that he was concerned 
about remained silent, so he presumed that he had no objection regarding the impact on the value of 
his property. He said literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship. He 
said the special condition of the property was that it was forcibly combined into one lot and if that 
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hadn’t been done, there would be no issue with adding a dwelling unit in that spot. For those 
reasons he said he supported granting the variances.  Mr. Mannle concurred and had nothing to add. 
 
Acting-Chair Lee said he would not support the motion. He said one dwelling was allowed per 
zone, and three dwellings were a bridge too far. Mr. Stith asked if the maker of the motion would 
add a stipulation that the design and location may change because it had to go before the Planning 
Board and the Historic District Commission, and Mr. Rossi agreed. 
 
The amended motion was: 
 
Mr. Rossi moved to grant the variances as presented, with the following stipulation: 

1. The design and location of the garage may change based on Planning Board and Historic 
District Commission review and approval. 

Mr. Mannle concurred and had nothing to add. Mr. Mattson remarked that more than one 
freestanding building on a lot is generally sacrosanct in the single-family residence zone, but in this 
case, it was the GRA district and the applicant already had two dwellings on the lot. He said the fact 
that it was consistent due to the lot size and the number of dwellings per acre still met the intent of 
the ordinance. 

The motion passed by a vote of 5-2, with Acting-Chair Lee and Ms. Margeson voting in opposition. 
 
It was moved, seconded, and passed unanimously (7-0) to bypass the 10:00 rule and continue the 
meeting. 

 
C. The request of Cornwall Properties LLC (Owner), for property located at 50 Cornwall 

Street whereas relief is needed for the addition of a shed dormer which requires the 
following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a 3 foot right side yard where 10 feet 
is required. 2) A Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or 
structure to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements 
of the Ordinance. Said property is shown on Assessor Map 144 Lot 2 and lies within the 
General Residence C (GRC) District. (LU-22-194) 

 
SPEAKING TO THE PETITION 
 
The applicant Charlie Moreno was present to review the petition and said they wanted to add a 
small dormer to fit a bathroom in. He said the affected neighbor approved of the project. He 
reviewed the criteria and said they would be met. 
 
The board had no questions. Acting-Chair Lee opened the public hearing. 
 
SPEAKING TO, FOR, OR AGAINST THE PETITION 
 
No one spoke, and Acting-Chair Lee closed the public hearing. 
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DECISION OF THE BOARD 
 
Mr. Mannle moved to grant the variances as presented, seconded by Ms. Eldridge. 
 
Mr. Mannle referred to Sections 10.233.21 and .22 of the ordinance and said granting the variances 
would not be contrary to the public interest and would observe the spirit of the ordinance. He 
referred to Section 10.233.23 and said substantial justice would be done, considering that the 
petition had already come before the board and they had granted the variances and were just doing a 
do-over for the bumpout for the bathroom. He noted that the board had granted a 1-ft side setback 
and were now doing three, so it was an improvement. He referred to Section 10.233.24 and said 
granting the variances would not diminish the values of surrounding properties because of the 
improvement. Referring to Section 10.233.25, he said literal enforcement of the provisions of the 
ordinance would result in an unnecessary hardship because the property had special conditions that 
distinguished it from the other properties in the area, and owing to those special conditions, a fair 
and substantial relationship does not exist between the general public purposes of the ordinance 
provisions and the specific application of those provisions to the property. He said the proposed use 
was a reasonable one and thought it was a very small request for an adjustment of the original 
building plans for the accommodation of a bathroom. 
 
Ms. Eldridge concurred and had nothing to add. The motion passed by unanimous vote, 7-0. 
 

D. The request of Lucia Investments LLC (Owner), for property located at 3020 Lafayette 
Road whereas relief is needed to remove existing deck and stairs and construct new stairs to 
second floor behind the building and add new HVAC units which requires the following: 1) 
A Variance from Section 10.521 to allow an 8 foot side yard where 10 feet is 
required.  2)  A Variance from Section 10.515.14 to allow an 8 foot setback for the HVAC 
units where 10 feet is required. Said property is located on Assessor Map 292 Lot 152 and 
lies within the Mixed Residential Business (MRB) District. (LU-22-197) 

 
SPEAKING TO THE PETITION 
 
Robert Currao of Lucia Investments was present to speak to the petition. He said the intent was to 
remove the huge deck and stairs and construct new stairs and that the only abutter was in approval. 
He said a 4/x5/ landing was proposed to replace the deck and noted that there was an existing 6’ 
fence. He reviewed the criteria and said they would be met. 
 
Mr. MacDonald asked if the building would be repurposed, noting that it had a large residential 
complex next to it. Mr. Currao said it was a mixed-use project, with a commercial kitchen and bath 
showroom downstairs and a 3-bedroom apartment upstairs. He said the condenser was 8’2” to the 
lot line and would replace the two condensers that didn’t work properly. He reviewed the criteria.  
 
The board had no further questions. Acting-Chair Lee opened the public hearing. 
 
SPEAKING TO, FOR, OR AGAINST THE PETITION 
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No one spoke, and Acting-Chair Lee closed the public hearing. 
 
DECISION OF THE BOARD 
 
Ms. Eldridge moved to grant the variances as presented, seconded by Mr. MacDonald. 
 
Ms. Eldridge said what was being asked was simple, despite the fact that the building had been 
before the board several times. She said granting the variances would not be contrary to the public 
interest and would observe the spirit of the ordinance. She said the building needed a staircase and 
there were limited places where it would be put. She said it was a small change to a building that 
needed upgrading. She said substantial justice would be done because it would pose no harm to any 
neighbor and would be a benefit to the applicant. She said granting the variances would not 
diminish the values of surrounding properties because new stairs would replace the broken ones and 
there would be new HVAC units instead of the two that didn’t work properly, which would improve 
the property. She said the property had the special condition of having no other place to put the 
items without making them unusable, noting that they would either infringe on the parking spots or 
not work with the building. She said that not granting the variances would not benefit anyone else in 
the neighborhood, and for all those reasons, she moved to grant the variances. 
 
Mr. MacDonald concurred. He said had been watching the building since 1990 when it was a weed 
lot, and now it was something different. He said the improvements would be something good for the 
owner and the community and would be a win-win. 
 
The motion passed by unanimous vote, 7-0. 
 

E. REQUEST TO POSTPONE The request of Jeffrey M. and Melissa Foy (Owners), for 
property located at 67 Ridges Court whereas relief is needed for construction of a 518 
square foot garage addition which requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 
10.521 to allow a 15.5 foot front yard where 19 feet is required per Section 10.516.10.  2) A 
Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or structure to be 
extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the 
Ordinance. Said property is located on Assessor Map 207 Lot 59 and lies within the Single 
Residence B (SRB) District. REQUEST TO POSTPONE (LU-22-199) 

 
DECISION OF THE BOARD 
 
It was moved, seconded, and passed by unanimous vote (7-0) to postpone the petition to the 
November 15 meeting. 
 

F. The request of Jessica Kaiser and Andrew McMahon (Owners), for property located at 
232 Wibird Street whereas relief is needed for the demolition of existing structures and 
construction of a new dwelling with attached garage which requires the following: 1) 
Variances from Section 10.521 to allow a) 66.5 feet of frontage where 100 feet is required; 
b) a 7 foot right side yard where 10 feet is required; and c) a 12 foot front yard where 15 feet 
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is required. Said property is located on Assessor Map 149 Lot 14 and lies within the General 
Residence A (GRA) district. (LU-22-198) 
 

SPEAKING TO THE PETITION 
 
Project architect Tom Emerson was present on behalf of the applicant and stated that the plan was to 
demolish the existing buildings and build a new single-family home that would better fit into the 
neighborhood and would diminish the existing nonconformances. He said the main building had 
hazardous materials and the current configuration didn’t work for a young family. He said the 
garage would be moved forward to eliminate the vehicular/pedestrian intersection and the need for 
backing out onto Wibird Street. He reviewed the criteria and said they would be met. 
 
The board had no questions, and Acting-Chair Lee opened the public hearing. 
 
SPEAKING TO, FOR, OR AGAINST THE PETITION 
 
No one spoke. Acting-Chair Lee closed the public hearing. 
 
DECISION OF THE BOARD 
 
Mr. Rossi moved to grant the variances as presented, seconded by Mr. Mannle. 
 
Mr. Rossi said granting the variances would not be contrary to the public interest and would observe 
the spirit of the ordinance and would not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in a 
negative way. He said it would be a substantial improvement over the existing structures and would 
be more in keeping with the neighborhood. He said substantial justice would be done by improving 
the property and not creating any impact to the general public, and there would be no harm to the 
public that would outweigh the harm to the applicant if the application were to be denied. He said 
granting the variances would not diminish the values of surrounding properties because there would 
be a substantial improvement to the appearance of the property and the structures on it. He said 
literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship due to the property’s 
special condition of being inherently noncompliant to the 66-1/2’ frontage, which forced all the 
other variances that were required in order to accomplish the project. 
 
Mr. Mannle concurred and said all the proposed changes were less nonconforming than the current 
condition. Ms. Margeson said she would support the motion, even though she thought it was a 
shame to lose the existing structure, but it would make the property less nonconforming and the 
purview of the board was the zoning. 
 
The motion passed by unanimous vote, 7-0. 
 

G. The request of Thomas M. Hammer Revocable Trust of 2015 (Owner), for property 
located at 219 Sagamore Avenue whereas relief is needed to add an additional dormer to a 
previously approved garage which requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 
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10.573.20 to allow a 9' rear yard where 15' is required for the dormer. 2) A Variance from 
Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or structure to be extended, reconstructed 
or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is 
located on Assessor Map 221 Lot 19 and lies within the General Residence A District. (LU-
22-186)  
 

SPEAKING TO THE PETITION 
 
Project architect Tony Fallon was present on behalf of the applicant. He stated that the garage was 
rotted and that it was previously proposed to the Board to build a new garage further away from the 
side setbacks with less lot coverage. He said the previous proposal had one shed dormer but a 
second dormer was now proposed. He reviewed the criteria and said they would be met. 
 
Mr. Rossi asked how the addition of the dormer would change the rear yard setback from one foot 
to the proposed nine feet. Mr. Fallon said that was the delta between the old garage and the new one 
and that nothing in the footprint would change.  
 
Acting-Chair Lee opened the public hearing. 
 
SPEAKING TO, FOR, OR AGAINST THE PETITION 
 
No one spoke, and Acting-Chair Lee closed the public hearing. 
 
DECISION OF THE BOARD 
 
Mr. Mannle moved to grant the variances as presented, seconded by Ms. Eldridge. 
 
Mr. Mannle noted that the board had already seen and approved the proposal and that it was more of 
an administrative variance by just adding a second dormer to the garage. He referred to Sections 
10.233.21 and 22 of the ordinance and said granting the variances would not be contrary to the 
public interest and would observe the spirit of the ordinance. Referring to Sections 10.233.23 and 
.24, he said granting the variances would do substantial justice and would not diminish the values of 
surrounding properties but would actually improve them. Referring to Section 10.233.25, he said 
literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship because 
the property has special conditions that distinguished it from other properties in the area, and owing 
to those special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist between the general 
public purposes of the ordinance provisions and the specific application of those provisions to the 
property. He said the proposed use is a reasonable one and, like the previous application, the lot will 
become less nonconforming. For those reasons, he said the variances should be granted. Ms. 
Eldridge concurred and had nothing to add. 
 
The motion passed by unanimous vote, 7-0. 

 
IV. OTHER BUSINESS 
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There was no other business. 

V.  ADJOURNMENT 

The meeting was adjourned at 11:15 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Joann Breault 
BOA Recording Secretary 



MINUTES OF THE 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING 

EILEEN DONDERO FOLEY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
MUNICIPAL COMPLEX, 1 JUNKINS AVENUE 

PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE 
 

7:00 P.M.                                                                                                    October 25, 2022                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Jim Lee, Vice Chair; David MacDonald; Beth Margeson; Paul 

Mannle; Phyllis Eldridge; Thomas Rossi; Jeffrey Mattson, Alternate 
 
MEMBERS EXCUSED: None. 
 
ALSO PRESENT:   Peter Stith, Planning Department  
                                                                                             
 
Vice-Chair Jim Lee was Acting-Chair. 
 
I. NEW BUSINESS 

 
A. Rehearing of the Appeal of Duncan MacCallum, (Attorney for the Appellants), of the 

July 15, 2021 decision of the Planning Board for property located at 53 Green Street 
which granted the following: a) a wetlands conditional use permit under Section 10.1017 
of the Zoning Ordinance; b) preliminary and final subdivision approval; and c) site plan 
review approval.  Said property is shown on Assessor Map 119 Lot 2 and lies within the 
Character District 5 (CD5). 

 
SPEAKING TO THE PETITION 
 
The appellant’s attorney Duncan MacCallum stated that he represented 15 Portsmouth citizens who 
opposed the project. He said the rule of standing was that the complaining person must be directly 
affected by the decision of the land use board. He said the abutters automatically have standing but 
if anyone else is directly affected by the decision, then they have standing to appeal. In the case of 
the North Mill Pond, he said someone who lived far removed by the location might be offended but 
not directly affected by the land board’s decision, but someone who lived in the immediate vicinity 
or was directly affected by it had standing to complain. He referred to a letter from an 
environmental expert who said everyone near the North Mill Pond has standing because the 
development was an insult to the wetlands buffer and its effects will be felt not only at 53 Green 
Street but by the entire North Mill Pond neighborhood due to the construction debris that will be 
carried in by the tide and will destroy plant and animal life around the pond. He said the people he 
represented had standing. 
 
Attorney Michael Ramsdell was present on behalf of the respondent. He said it wasn’t true that 
everyone on the North Mill Pond had standing. He said it was conceded that none of the appellants 
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were abutters. He said it was a four-part test comprising whether a person’s property was in 
proximity to the development, the type of change and how the person’s property would be affected, 
the immediacy of an injury, and whether the person participated in previous proceedings. He stated 
that none of the property owners were within 1500 feet of the development and none participated 
before the Planning Board; none had a definitive injury or an immediate impact to their property. 
He said the appellants were instead saying that if something went wrong during construction and the 
pond was harmed, then their property could be impacted. He said the appellants were not claiming 
that when the development was finished it would have an adverse impact on their property, which 
would give them standing. He noted that the definition of an abutter included property across a 
stream, not a body of water, lake, or pond, and just because someone lived on a pond didn’t give 
them standing from a project 1500 feet away. He said the words from the New Hampshire Supreme 
Court were definitive, adverse, immediate, and direct. He said the appellants didn’t have standing 
because they were being speculative. Attorney MacCallum said there was nothing speculative about 
it because it was a fact-based inquiry.  
 
Ms. Margeson asked whether the definition of abutters included those that lived across from a 
stream, noting that there were two appellants who lived on the banks of the North Mill Pond. She 
also asked if the city noticed people who lived across water bodies for projects within wetland 
buffers or a similar body of water. Mr. Stith said for zoning applications, it was typically 300 feet 
from the subject property but if 300 feet went into the pond, the city wouldn’t necessarily notify 
citizens who were further from that. Ms. Margeson said that, for a Planning Board appeal, one 
didn’t have to be an abutter but just had to be directly impacted. For abutter notices, she said she 
thought it was 300 feet but a wider range for abutter notices was applied than for just direct abutters. 
Mr. Stith agreed and said it would include more than just direct abutters. 
 
Assistant City Attorney Trevor McCourt said an abutter may be a person aggrieved, but a person 
aggrieved was a bit different and would probably include any abutter. Mr. Mannle asked if the issue 
of legal standing was brought up by the appellant. Attorney McCourt agreed. Mr. Mannle verified 
that the North Mill Pond is a tidal estuary and the applicant’s building is on the North Mill Pond. 
Ms. Margeson said two of the appellants lived on North Mill Pond but one of the board’s criteria 
was whether those people participated in TAC, Conservation Commission, or Planning Board 
sessions and she believed that they did not. Attorney MacCallum said participation in any of those 
meetings was not a requirement. He said one of his clients didn’t get a notice and things got lost in 
the shuffle of the 105 Bartlett Street project. He said several of the appellants had been affected and 
had the right to appeal and contest the Planning Board’s decision. 
 
Mr. Rossi asked for more clarification on the immediacy of the injury claimed. Attorney 
MacCallum said when the project is finished, it will intrude into the 100-ft wetlands buffer and 
affect the environment on an ongoing basis, including animal life and plant life. Mr. Rossi said the 
assertion that it would impact animal life in the North Mill Pond was a strong one and he struggled 
to find the evidence for that. Attorney MacCallum said he presented the board with a letter from an 
environmental expert and that other qualified people wrote letters to the board and said the project 
would affect plant life and animal life and have an adverse effect on the environment. Mr. Mattson 
asked how Attorney MacCallum would respond to the developers’ engineer who said since there 
was currently no stormwater management, the project would improve the site and would replace 
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invasive species with native plant life. Attorney MacCallum said those things were not supposed to 
be a tradeoff of benefits vs tradeoffs and the developer was not supposed to build in the 100-ft 
buffer unless they qualified for a Conditional Use Permit (CUP). Mr. Mattson asked how it would 
relate to the grievance from the potential damage to the pond as opposed to the wetland buffer. 
Attorney MacCallum said stormwater runoff was just one aspect of it and that his environmental 
expert drew a distinction between the two by noting that in the 105 Bartlett Street case, there would 
still be damage to the environment if the project went forward, even with stormwater runoff.  
 
Acting-Chair Lee opened the public hearing. 
 
SPEAKING IN FAVOR OF THE STANDING 
 
Bill Downey of 67 Bow Street said, as an owner of a kayak business, he thought the argument that 
water had to be measured by a certain footage was not applicable because those were for traditional 
uses. He said the tides usually came it around nine feet and could affect anything beyond 300 feet. 
He said the city and anyone who was part of the water system would be affected. 
 
Mark Brighton of South Mill Street said he believed there was no hardship to the land and that the 
project didn’t have to intrude upon the wetlands. 
 
Abigail Gindell of 229 Clinton Street said wildlife would be affected by the felled trees and 
construction as well as the noise and light pollution.  
 
Esther Kennedy of 41 Pickering Avenue said she had a Masters’ degree in environmental 
administration and that she was dependent on the waterway because she owned a marina. She said 
North Mill Pond was more of an estuary and everyone who paid taxes had standing because there 
was public land between the high and low tide zones. She said the Master Plan asked that 
developers not build in buffer zones because it would affect the ecosystem. She said the waterway 
went on for miles and there were eel and other grasses in the area.  
 
Patricia Bagley of 213 Pleasant Street said she agreed with all the remarks. She said she project 
violated the purpose of buffer zones and what they were meant to keep out. She said she had 
standing because she was a resident and walked the North Mill Pond and that the pond was part of 
Portsmouth’s fabric and had tremendous benefits for the residents. 
 
Petra Huda of 280 South Street said it was a tidal estuary, not a pond or a creek, and affected 
everyone who lived by there. She said there was a reason that there were six criteria to be fully meet 
in order to get a CUP, and she urged the board to look at the Master Plan and save the estuary. 
 
Dick Bagley of 213 Pleasant Street said the board had a difficult decision to make on standing 
because it was hard to define. He said the board had an obligation to the citizens by asking if there 
was an error made in the decision process.  
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Paige Trace of 27 Hancock Street said the city once had two estuaries but now it only had one that 
ebbed and flowed into a Class B impaired waterway that had a different set of rules. She said a 
precedent could be set for other developers until the estuary was entirely gone. 
 
Beth Jefferson of 111 Sparhawk Street said she lived on the west side of the pond and was also an 
appellant for 105 Bartlett Street. She said she had to have permission to remove an overgrown 
arborvitae in her yard because it abutted the marshlands of the wetlands, and she expected the same 
procedure for a large commercial developer. 
 
John Howard of 179 Burkitt Street said the Foundry Street Garage was like having a cruise ship at 
the end of the pond because it was ablaze ever night. He said light pollution affected everyone. 
 
SPEAKING IN OPPOSITION TO OR 
SPEAKING TO, FOR OR AGAINST THE STANDING 
 
Attorney Ramsdell said standing was a matter of law and that the board took an oath to uphold the 
law. He said there was a test for standing and that none of the speakers offered a direct, immediate, 
or definitive adverse consequence of the project but instead the board was asked what would happen 
to the water. He said the project would do stormwater improvements to the pond and would not 
adversely affect anyone’s property and that the buildings in the project would not be any closer to 
the water than the current building was. He said the building would in fact be further removed from 
the water, as would the paved portion of the roadway. He said his client was not asking to further 
intrude into the buffer, and he asked the board to decide the standing issue by law as required. 
 
Bill Downey of 67 Bow Street said the attorney was being paid to make a good argument and asked 
how he would feel if it were his town. He said rules were rules and just because one thing was done 
to improve the situation didn’t give an allowance to break the buffer. 
 
Abigail Gindell said trading in a one-story building for a five-story one wasn’t the same thing and 
when something was disturbed, something better had to be done as a matter of course. 
 
Attorney MacCallum said he wasn’t aware of a case where participation in a land use meeting was 
required for standing. He said those meetings moved at a fast pace and word didn’t get around. He 
said anyone adversely affected should be able to have standing to bring an appeal, whether they 
participated in the prior proceeding before the Planning Board or not. 
 
No one else spoke. Acting-Chair Lee closed the public hearing. 
 
DISCUSSION OF THE BOARD REGARDING STANDING 
 
Mr. Mattson said even though the direct abutters weren’t present at the previous meeting, they could 
still have standing. He said a lot of the arguments seemed to relate to hypothetical harm to the water 
instead of a definitive, immediate, and direct impact to the water. Mr. Rossi said the letter Attorney 
McCourt submitted to the board stated non-inclusive factors when considering if a party is 
aggrieved, and he asked how the word non-inclusive applied. Attorney McCourt said the term 
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‘person aggrieved’ didn’t provide a lot of guidance to local land use boards but was a factual 
inquiry that varied from case to case. Mr. Rossi asked if other factors other than the four stated ones 
could be considered. Attorney McCourt said there could be but that the new Statute required 
specific written factual findings to be made, and he wasn’t sure if that applied to a case of an appeal 
from the Planning Board to the ZBA but recommended that the board make specific factual findings 
on the issue of standing. Mr. Rossi said the project hadn’t been done yet, so when it came to injury 
claimed and people didn’t have standing to make their case, it was like a Catch-22 because they 
couldn’t prove the injury because they didn’t have standing, and they didn’t have standing because 
they couldn’t prove the injury. Attorney McCourt said there was a difference between an injury that 
the community or individual may suffer as a result of some tortuous act. He said an injury in this 
case was an injury to a person’s property rights. 
 
Mr. Mannle asked if all the property owners on the North Mill Pond received abutters’ notices. Mr. 
Stith said they did not. Mr. Rossi said therefore failure to meet one or more of the four criteria 
would not disqualify the appellants from having standing. Attorney McCourt agreed and said they 
were factors that the court provided to guide the board as they determined who might be a person 
aggrieved. Mr. Margeson said those were the factors that the Supreme Court laid down in terms of 
Superior Court appeal, and she asked if those four factors were in play from a Planning Board to a 
ZBA appeal. Attorney McCourt said those factors were specific to appeals from the Planning Board 
or the decision of an administrative official such as the Planning Board to the ZBA and was a 
different standard. It was further discussed. Ms. Margeson asked if the four criteria applied to the 
Superior Court or the appeal from the Planning Board to the ZBA. Attorney McCourt said it was the 
latter appeal. Ms. Margeson said the Superior Court would apply its own analysis as to standing and 
would not accept the ZBA’s findings. Attorney McCourt said a person might have the right to 
appeal a decision of the Planning Board to the ZBA but not the right to appeal from the ZBA to 
Superior Court. 
 
Mr. Rossi said the estuary was an interlinked ecological system, so proximity might take on a 
different meaning in terms of the potential for harm, and it was further discussed. Ms. Eldridge said 
she didn’t think there was standing in this case because if every taxpayer had standing, then no one 
had standing. She said all the letters she read from people with standing who felt aggrieved used the 
word ‘if’ to describe a potential harm. Mr. Mannle said anyone on the pond would have standing 
because it was a tidal estuary and it was the city’s responsibility to inform the public. It was further 
discussed. Acting-Chair Lee said the memo from the Legal Department stated that standing is a 
factual issue for the board to decide on a case-by-case basis and that it quoted the RSA as follows: 
“The court advises that the ZBA weigh in on the following non-inclusive factors when considering 
if a part is aggrieved.” He said that meant that Points 1 through 4 didn’t have to be met but were just 
factors to consider. He said no one was aggrieved because nothing had happened yet, and the 
cumulative effect was taken into consideration. Ms. Margeson said the board’s job was to use the 
four tests to see if the people had standing. Acting-Chair Lee said that was a factor to consider, and 
Mr. Rossi agreed. After further discussion, Ms. Margeson said the aggrieved term came from the 
legislature and the court set out the criteria to figure out what aggrieved means to land use boards. 
She said it was up to the board to figure out what constituted grievance. 
 
DECISION OF THE BOARD 
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Mr. Rossi moved that the board find that the appealing parties meet the statuary requirements for 
standing provided under RSA Section 676.5 for the following reasons: some of the appellants have 
properties that border on the same estuary as the project borders on; estuaries are complex and 
delicate ecosystems, and this project involves activity within the 100-ft wetland setback, so it has 
the potential to damage or alter the state of the estuary, and because of this potential, the appellants 
have standing to make the case of whether or not that will be the case and whether or not the issues 
as part of the appeal have merit. Mr. MacDonald concurred and had nothing to add. 
 
The motion passed by a vote of 4-3, with Ms. Margeson, Ms. Eldridge, and Mr. Mattson voting in 
opposition. 
 
SPEAKING TO THE APPEAL 
 
Attorney MacCallum said he represented 15 residents who were opposed to the project and were 
appealing a decision from the Planning Board that granted final site approval to the project. He said 
the standard of review of the Planning Board’s decision was de novo, meaning that the ZBA 
considered it anew and wasn’t required or expected to refer to any of the findings of fact made by 
the Planning Board in its decision but had the right and the power to substitute their opinion of the 
facts found by the Planning board and set them aside. He said the zoning ordinance required in this 
particular zoning district that if the building exceeded 20,000 square feet, a building footprint CUP 
was required. He said the Planning Board did not do that and did not insist that the developers meet 
the criteria and obtain a CUP, so the granting of site plan approval was illegal. For that reason, he 
said the ZBA had to reverse the Planning Board’s decision and ask them to do it over. He said the 
decision to allow more than two stories was the same thing because portions of the building would 
be within 100 feet of the water line and no more than two stories were allowed in that circumstance. 
He said the developer claimed that the community space they were giving to the city entitled them 
to two stories, but it was an overlay district and there was no overlap between the 100-ft water line 
and the overlay district. He said it was cut and dry that the building wasn’t allowed to have more 
than two stories if the project intrudes into the 100-ft margin. He said when the zoning ordinance 
provisions are in conflict, the introductory provisions or the ordinance provide that the more 
restrictive provision is to be followed. He said the more restrictive provision was that there be only 
two stories. He said the zoning ordinance also had a strong policy of wetland and environmental 
protections and that the wetlands ordinance is to prevail in the case of a conflict. He said the 100-ft 
buffer trumped the overlay district and other provisions of the ordinance, but in this case there is no 
conflict because the 100-ft buffer stops at the borderline of the overlay district, so there is no excuse 
for allowing more than two stories on the building. He said after his original appeal, it came to light 
that there was an ineligible Planning Board member sitting on the board, Ray Pezzullo, who voted 
to approve the project. Under case law, he said it voided the entire vote to approve the project. He 
said Mr. Pezzullo was ineligible because he was an ex officio member of the board who worked for 
the City Manager, who was also an ex officio member of the board, and it was a conflict of interest. 
He said it was also a conflict of the administrative code and the Statute and the administrative code 
had to yield. He said for those reasons the Planning Board’s decision was illegal. He cited the case 
of Winslow vs the Town of Holderness Planning Board and said it was impossible to assess the 
impact that the ineligible member’s decision may have had on the Planning Board’s decision. 
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Ms. Margeson said the issue was raised in the appeal of the workforce housing for the Portsmouth 
Housing Authority and the Superior Court did not give the fact that Portsmouth had too many ex 
officio members on the Planning Board that much merit. Attorney MacCallum said if it wasn’t 
raised, then there was no reason for the court to rule on it. Ms. Margeson said the board’s members 
had changed since February and the information they received about Mr. Pezzullo didn’t come to 
them until later that day. Attorney MacCallum said he sent the information back in April but that he 
forwarded Planning Board Chairman Chellman’s letter to them that day. It was further discussed. 
Ms. Margeson verified that Attorney MacCallum was only appealing on Counts One and Three. Mr. 
MacDonald asked about the proposal for trading floor space for height. Attorney MacCallum said 
the developer’s argument had been that the site was going to be better because they would improve 
the overall project, so they should be entitled to invade the 100-ft buffer. He said detriments should 
not be traded for benefits but that the zoning ordinance’s criteria for a wetlands CUP and the 
number of stories involved should be followed. 
 
Attorney Ramsdell asked the board to vote on the standing issue again because none of the concerns 
raised by any board member had anything to do with the two issues that the appellants were 
pursuing under the appeal but only with the issue related to the wetlands and the buffer. He said it 
was conceded before the New Hampshire Supreme Court that the ZBA did not have jurisdiction 
over the Planning Board decision on a CUP. He asked that the board revote on standing with only 
the two issues of the appeal before the board. 
 
Attorney McCourt said it was within the ZBA’s power to vote that the appellants had standing 
because the entire process of the rehearing set up by the legislature was intended to give the ZBA 
first crack at correcting any mistakes they may have made. He said if the board believed that the 
reasons they used to support their decision in the first instance for standing were correct, then they 
would vote in the same way. 
 
Ms. Margeson said she was disinclined to revisit the issue of standing because she thought that 
Count one included information about the lot being within 100 feet of the North Mill Pond and did 
relate to the reasons upon which the board gave standing. Mr. Rossi and Mr. Mattson agreed. Ms. 
Margeson said the CUP was before the Superior Court but there was a lot of case law stating that 
the ZBA still had to do the analysis of the zoning ordinances that do not pertain to CUPs before all 
the administrative remedies had been exhausted prior to going to Superior Court. She said it made 
sense to continue. Acting-Chair Lee agreed and said the revote would not change anything. 
 
Attorney Ramsdell said he already submitted his position on the two issues before the board and 
would address the analysis of the ordinance. He said it was plain that the board didn’t have 
jurisdiction over the Chellman issue because it wasn’t raised before the Planning Board or the 
appellant’s appeal to the board but was instead raised in the motion for rehearing to the board. He 
said the board also had appellate jurisdiction by Statute and over what the legislature provided it for 
jurisdiction. He said the letter from Planning Board Chairman Chellman did not ask for 
interpretation of the zoning ordinance but involved the composition of the Planning Board, which in 
no way was determined by the ZBA. He said their jurisdiction did not extend to the issues raised in 
the Chellman letter or by Attorney MacCallum and wouldn’t be part of the rehearing procedure.  
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Attorney Ramsdell said a CUP was not required for a building greater than 20,000 square feet 
because it was located in the north end incentive overlay and according to ordinance Section 
10.5A46.0, a building over 20,000 square feet is allowed without a CUP if community space 
requirements are met. He said the appellants were citing the wrong provision and relying on Section 
10.5A43.43 that wasn’t the proper standard because it dealt with an increased building footprint 
based on parking requirements. He said his client was not proceeding under that but that the basis of 
their request was Section 10.5A46.10, the same issue regarding the building height. He said they 
were entitled to an additional story in height if the development provides community space. He said 
Sections 10.5A46.10 and .20 governed the proposed development at 53 Green Street because 
overlay districts apply special rules to manage land use and specific areas that may be portions of a 
single zoning district or that may overlap two or more zoning districts. Except as specifically 
provided in the regulations for an overlay district, he said all regulations of the underlying zoning 
district shall apply. He said when there is a conflict between the regulations of an overlay district 
and those of the underlying district, the overlay district regulations control. He noted that the word 
‘trump’ was used, and it meant that the overlay districts control or trump the rules for individual 
districts like 4 and 5. He said that Section 120.5A46 states that in the incentive overlay districts, 
certain specified development standards may be modified as set forth in Section 10.5A46.10. He 
said if the development provides community space, then the building structure may be increased to 
35 square feet and the building height increased by one story. He said there was a critical difference 
when a lot was located, adjacent to, or within 200 feet of North Mill Pond. He said the sections of 
the ordinance didn’t conflict but just talked about different lots. He referred to the various sections 
of the ordinance and concluded that as long as the project is in the overlay district and if it provides 
a lot adjacent to or within 100 feet of North Mill Pond, the development isn’t eligible for the 
building height and footprint incentives. He said it couldn’t be argued that the zoning map 
controlled. He said the map became part of the zoning ordinance in April 2014 and had been 
amended several times but none of the amendments impacted the north end overlay district, 
compared to the amendments made to sections 10.5A46.21 and .22 that became part of the 
ordinance in August 2018. He said the intent of the 2018 amendment was to provide public access 
to the North Mill Pond via the greenway/open space and to have the building step down toward the 
water. He said his client’s building was not stepping down to the water but was stepping back and 
was still within 100 feet of the water mark. He said the development achieved the goals of the 
zoning amendment. He said the appellants’ argument was based on a misinterpretation of Section 
10.141, the same as their argument on Section 10.511, and that the conflict argument was irrelevant 
to the proposed development. He said there was no conflict among the ordinance provisions and his 
clients had satisfied the criteria for additional square footage and floor height. He said the appeal 
should be denied. (See recording stamp time 1:45 for further detail). 
 
Ms. Margeson said the board received the Staff Memo about the Planning Board decision the day 
before and it seemed that the Planning Board may have failed to cite the appropriate zoning 
ordinances. She said the lot was mostly within the 100 feet of the North Mill Pond and the smaller 
part of was within the north end incentive overlay district, so under Section 10.611, because it is an 
overlay, it applies to both portions of the lot, which was Attorney Ramsdell’s argument. She said 
the other argument was that under Section 10.5A46.2, the portion of the lot that lies within 100 feet 
of the North Mill Pond is eligible to receive incentives to the development standards.  
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Mr. Rossi referred to the zoning map and said there were parts of the north end incentive overlay 
district that border directly on the North Mill Pond or Hodgson’s Creek, and not every part of the 
north end overlay incentive district was set 100 feet or more back from the North Mill Pond.  
Attorney Ramsdell said he was sure that was correct, and if not, there would be no reason to have 
the separate provisions of 10.5A46.21 and .22 for lots located adjacent to or within 200 feet or for 
lots more than 100 feet. Mr. Rossi asked why therefore Section 10.5A46.20 would apply to the 
portion of the lot that’s not in the overlay district. Attorney Ramsdell said he thought they were all 
within the north end overlay incentive overlay district. Mr. Rossi said the lot of the project is 
partially within the north end incentive overlay district and partially within 100 feet of the North 
Mill Pond, and those two areas don’t overlap, unlike some other areas where there is an overlap. 
Attorney Ramsdell said he believed the entire project is within the north end overlay district 
because it’s a development that includes the lot and the building, so the rules for within 100 feet of 
North Mill Pond apply to the entire development because of the way it’s defined in the zoning 
ordinance. He said the 2018 amendments regarding the north end overlay district including Sections 
.21 and .22 render the zoning map itself inaccurate. Mr. Rossi said he would agree with that if there 
were not areas where the incentive overlay district was not set back 100 feet from North Mill Pond. 
 
Acting-Chair Lee said Attorney Ramsdell quoted Section 10.611, the underlying zoning issues 
where there’s a conflict between regulations of an overlay district and the underlying district and the 
overlay district regulations control. He said he read Article One of the zoning ordinance about 
purpose and applicability. He said Section 10.141 stated that whenever the provision is more 
restrictive or imposes a higher standard or requirement on the use or dimensions of a lot, building, 
or structure that is imposed or required by another ordinance, regulation or permit, the provisions of 
this ordinance shall conflict. He said it seemed to him that they were in conflict. Attorney Ramsdell 
said there was only one zoning ordinance but several sections, chapters and so on. He said Section 
10.661 talked about districts and rules for districts but they’re all within the singular zoning 
ordinance. He said Section 10.141 says that when a provision of this ordinance is more restrictive 
than is imposed or required by another ordinance, he said it meant another ordinance, not ‘this’ 
ordinance, and that was why there was no conflict. He said 10.611 dealt with districts within ‘this’ 
ordinance whereas 10.141 dealt with a conflict within ‘this’ ordinance and something else. He said 
the plain language of them eliminates the conflict. He further expounded on whether the word 
ordinance was capitalized and whether it was ‘the’ ordinance or ‘this’ ordinance. (See recording 
time stamp 2:10). 
 
Acting-Chair Lee opened the public comment. 
 
Esther Kennedy of 41 Pickering Avenue said she questioned the weight of a facility like that on the 
tidal zones, as well as the impervious layer. She said the CUP process had to be re-evaluated and 
that the board should send it back to the Planning Board.  
 
Abigail Gindell of 229 Clinton Street said the tall trees would be taken down, which would change 
the habitat for the birds and damage the whole ecosystem. 
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Petra Huda of 280 South Street urged the board to look at it from the perspective of the original 
CUP. She said the Planning Board didn’t look at the site’s limit of 20,000 square feet and the fact 
that a CUP was needed to go up to 29,000 square feet, so they should review it again and clarify it. 
 
Paige Trace of 27 Hancock Street said the developer could go a story higher, and the higher up they 
go, the more money the city makes because there’ll be more people paying taxes. She said 
workforce housing wasn’t proposed, and even if harming the ecosystem could be justified, the 
building wasn’t for residents who could afford it or for those people who worked in the city.  
 
Attorney MacCallum explained that the ineligible Planning Board member was part of their appeal. 
He said he traced the whole history of the event and the law and didn’t raise it in his original appeal 
because at that time he didn’t know about it. He said the document was attached to the objection to 
Stone Creek Realty’s motion to reconsider the ZBA’s decision on the appellants’ motion for 
rehearing. He said the ineligible member was appointed pursuant to an administrative code 
provision that conflicted with the Statute, so the case should be voided and returned to the Planning 
Department. He said Attorney Ramsdell’s use of the word ‘this’ and the capitalization for the word 
‘ordinance’ made the ordinance seem more difficult than it was. He said the more restrictive 
interpretation in this instance says that if any portion of a building is within 100 feet of the water 
line, only two stories can be built. He asked the board to overturn the Planning Board’s decision. 
(Recording time stamp 2:33:48). 
 
Ms. Eldridge asked why there should be an overlay district if it’s never going to rule, noting that 
when it’s in conflict with anything more restrictive, it won’t have its way. Attorney MacCallum said 
the Wetlands Protection ordinance said the same thing and that the zoning ordinance resolved it by 
saying that the most restrictive interpretation will control. Ms. Margeson remarked that Attorney 
MacCallum cited Sections10.141 and 10.511 which were not in the character zone district. Attorney 
MacCallum said they were general provisions that cut across the entire zoning ordinance. Ms. 
Margeson said the ordinance says that for incentive overlay districts, the overlay takes precedence 
over the other sections of the ordinance. Attorney MacCallum said the Wetlands Protection 
Ordinance says that in the case of a conflict, it controls the other provisions or the ordinance. Ms. 
Margeson said they weren’t dealing with the wetlands, and the two remaining counts were whether 
the Planning Board erred by applying Sections 10.5A43.43 vs 46.10. Attorney MacCallum said 
Sections 10.5A21.10 and .20 of the ordinance were more restrictive and more overt because Section 
10.5A21.22B is intended to address the situation where a new structure is erected in the wetlands 
buffer zone or where the height of the existing structure is increased. He said Sections10.5A21.10 
and .20 prevailed over Section 10.5AS46.10, and no building exceeding two stories is allowed. Mr. 
Mattson said the nuance was important. He said the flood plain district referred to the section where 
he thought one of the statements of what overrides what referred to an article, and then 
Section10.141 referred to the ordinance. He said they may be in conflict but questioned the nuance 
of section vs article or ordinance. Attorney MacCallum said he didn’t know what the ordinance 
drafters meant when they incorporated other sections by reference.  
 
Attorney Ramsdell said he had forgotten that Attorney MacCallum sent in the prior letter about the 
ineligible Planning Board member, but it still didn’t change the fact that the board had no 
jurisdiction over that issue. He said Section 10.141 wasn’t just about the fact that the letter ‘o’ was 
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capitalized in one place and not the other or the word ‘this’ was referred to in some cases. He said 
when put together, the specific language was a provision of THIS ordinance vs what’s required by 
another ordinance. He pointed out that there were six or more other ordinances and that the use of 
the word ‘this’ or capitalization was because the drafters were making a point and knew what they 
were doing. He said it was the way a court will decide it and the way the board should decide it. 
 
Mr. Rossi noted that there was no portion of the north end overlay incentive district that bordered 
directly on the North Mill Pond and that he was thinking of the west end. 
 
No one else spoke. Acting-Chair lee closed the public comment. 
 
DISCUSSION OF THE BOARD 
 
Ms. Margeson said she would not support the appeal because she didn’t believe that the Planning 
Board erred in applying Sections 10.5A46.10 and 10.5A46.20. She said it was clear that the zoning 
ordinance allows for the overlay district to apply to the entire lot by virtue of Section 105A46.21, so 
by right, in Counts One and Two, the appellee was entitled to build the building they did. She said 
she didn’t like the project and that kind of building on the North Mill Pond bothered her, but she 
had to concede that it what the zoning ordinance allowed for. Mr. Rossi said he didn’t think the 
board was making any kind of a judgment about the merits of the project but that it was a judgment 
of whether the Planning Board acted in error or in compliance with the zoning ordinance. He said 
he kept coming back to the map because in Section 10.5A46, the incentive overlay districts are 
designated on Map 10.5A21b, and in examining that map, it was clear that the west end incentive 
overlay district bordered directly on the North Mill Pond, so he therefore did not interpret the 
wording in Sections 10.5A46.21 and .22 to mean that in this particular lot, the area that’s not within 
the incentive overlay district but is within the 100-ft setback is governed by the rules of the 
incentive overlay district. He said he thought it was governed by the rules of either the wetlands 
setback or the Character District 5, so he did not believe that the incentive overlay district ordinance 
really applied to that area of the lot. He said he was in favor of the appellant’s position. Acting-
Chair Lee said he would support the appeal because there was a reason that Section 120.141 is at 
the beginning of the zoning ordinance at the part labeled ‘purpose and applicability’. He said that 
section had to do with the purpose and applicability of the whole zoning ordinance. He said the little 
‘o’ in the word ordinance came from when someone was talking about another ordinance further 
inside the ordinance, so that was saying that if there’s another ordinance inside, the provision of 
Section 10.141 is the prevailing ordinance and shall govern. He said he also thought that 100 feet 
was 100 feet and there was no gray area, so the development was inside the 100 feet. For those 
reasons, he said the appeal should go back to the Planning Board for another hearing. 
 
Mr. Rossi said he would make a motion and handle Counts One and Three together because, 
according to Section 10.5A46 describing the incentive overlay districts, the districts are designated 
on Map 10.5A21B, and in that map, it’s clear that the north end overlay district does not extend into 
the 100-ft setback from North Mill Pond. Therefore, the specifics of the project would require some 
additional activity that was not taken, such as a CUP or other exceptions, to allow the building 
coverage as well as the exceptions to the height restrictions in Character District 5. 
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Mr. Rossi moved that the board finds an error in the enforcement of the zoning ordinance in the 
July 15 decision of the Planning Board for the following reasons: the north end overlay incentive 
district does not extend into the 100-ft setback and therefore does not provide provision for the 
increased building lot coverage, size, square footage, and height.  
 
Mr. MacDonald concurred and had nothing to add.  
 
The motion to grant the appeal for Counts One and Three failed by a vote of 4-3, with Mr. Mannle, 
Ms. Margeson, Ms. Eldridge, and Mr. Mattson voting in opposition. 
 
II. OTHER BUSINESS 

 
There was no other business. 

 
III.  ADJOURNMENT 
 
The meeting adjourned at 10:05 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Joann Breault 
BOA Recording Secretary 
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OLD BUSINESS 
 

1.  
The request of Jeffrey M. and Melissa Foy (Owners), for property located at 67 
Ridges Court whereas relief is needed for construction of a 518 square foot garage 
addition which requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a 15.5 
foot front yard where 19 feet is required per Section 10.516.10.  2) A Variance from 
Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or structure to be extended, 
reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. 
Said property is located on Assessor Map 207 Lot 59 and lies within the Single 
Residence B (SRB) District. 

Existing & Proposed Conditions 
 Existing 

 
Proposed 
 

Permitted / 
Required 

 

Land Use:  Single family Garage 
addition 

Primarily single 
residence 

 

Lot area (sq. ft.):  16,500 16,500 15,000 min. 
Lot area per dwelling 
(sq. ft.): 

16,500 16,500 15,000 min. 

Lot depth (ft): 109 109 100  min. 
Street Frontage (ft.):  164 164 100  min. 
Primary Front Yard 
(ft.): 

8 15.5 30 *(19 feet per 
front yard 
averaging)  

 min. 

Left Yard (ft.): 10 9.5 10  min. 
Right Yard (ft.): 95 >67 10 
Rear Yard (ft.): 40 40 30 min. 
Height (ft.): <35 <35 35 max. 
Building Coverage (%): 14 17.5 20 max. 
Open Space Coverage 
(%): 

73 77 40 min. 

Parking: 4 4 2  
Estimated Age of 
Structure: 

2002 Variance request(s) shown in red. 
 

 

 

Other Permits/Approvals Required 
Conservation Commission & Planning Board – Wetland CUP 
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Neighborhood Context  

 
 

  
  

Aerial Map 

Zoning Map 
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Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 
July 15, 1986 – the Board granted a Variance to permit the construction of a 20’ x 20’ 
addition onto an existing single family dwelling with a front yard of 9’ where a 30’ front 
yard is required.  
 
August 20, 2002 – The Board considered request for the following Variance: Article III, 
Section 10-302(A) and Article IV, Section 10-401(A)(2)(c) is requested to allow a 5’9” x 
10’3” front porch/entry with an 8’1” front yard where 30’ is the minimum required The 
Board voted the request be granted as advertised and presented.  
 
October 15, 2002 – The Board considered request for the following Variance: Article III, 
Section 10-302(A) is requested to allow the existing single family dwelling to be 
demolished and rebuilt with a 13’11” front yard where 30’ is the minimum required The 
Board voted the request be granted as advertised and presented. 
 
July 19, 2022 - Relief is needed to construct a 718 square foot garage addition with 
living space and deck above which requires the following:  
1) A Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a 15.5' front yard where 30' is required.  
2) A Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or structure to be 
extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the 
Ordinance. Said property is located on Assessor Map 2074 Lot 59 and is located within 
the single residence B (SRB) District. 
The Board voted to grant the request to postpone to the August meeting. 
 
August 16, 2022 The Board voted to deny the request of July 19, 2022 because there 
was no hardship. 
 
September 27, 2022 – The Board voted to grant the following with the exception of item 
“b” which was determined to not be required: 
1) Section 10.521 to allow a) an 8' front yard where 30' is required to expand the 

existing front porch; b) a 13.5 foot front yard where 30 is required to expand the 
main roof of the house; c) a 13.5 foot front yard where 30 feet is required for a new 
roof over an existing doorway; and d) a 9.5 foot left side yard where 10 feet is 
required for a new rood over an existing doorway.  

2) Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or structure to be extended, 
reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance 

 
 
 
Planning Department Comments 
Staff feels this is a significant enough change that would not evoke Fisher v. Dover, but 
the Board may want to consider whether Fisher vs. Dover is applicable before this 
application is considered.   
 
“When a material change of circumstances affecting the merits of the applications has not 
occurred or the application is not for a use that materially differs in nature and degree from its 
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predecessor, the board of adjustment may not lawfully reach the merits of the petition. If it were 
otherwise, there would be no finality to proceedings before the board of adjustment, the integrity 
of the zoning plan would be threatened, and an undue burden would be placed on property 
owners seeking to uphold the zoning plan.” Fisher v. Dover, 120 N.H. 187, (1980). 

The applicant was before the Board in August for a garage addition that was 
subsequently denied by the Board.  The applicant has revised the scope of work from a 
718 square foot two car garage to a 518 square foot one car garage addition.  On the 
original plan there was a deck  
  
After the current application was submitted, a survey of the front yards of adjacent 
properties was completed to determine the average front yard under Section 10.516.10.  
The results show an average front yard of 19 feet.  In addition, the scope of the main 
roof expansion has changed and item “b” will not require a variance.    
  
August Application:                               Current Application: 
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August Application: 

 
 
Current Application: 
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Review Criteria 
This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section 
10.233 of the Zoning Ordinance): 
 

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 
2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance. 
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test: 

 (a)The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area. 
AND 
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist between the 

general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision 
to the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one. 
OR 

Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance with the 
Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it. 
 
 
10.235 Certain Representations Deemed Conditions 
Representations made at public hearings or materials submitted to the Board by an applicant for 
a special exception or variance concerning features of proposed buildings, structures, parking or 
uses which are subject to regulations pursuant to Subsection 10.232 or 10.233 shall be deemed 
conditions upon such special exception or variance. 
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NEW BUSINESS 
 
1. 

 The  request of Emily-Anne Boon (Applicant) and Jeanne L. Wescott Revocable 
Trust (Owner), for property located at 118 Maplewood Avenue, Unit C4 whereas 
relief is needed to allow a medical office which requires the following: 1) A Special 
Exception from Section 10.440, Use #6.20 to allow a medical office where the use is 
permitted by Special Exception. Said property is located on Assessor Map 124 Lot 5-
C4 and lies within the Character District 4-L1 (CD4-L1) and the Historic District.  

Existing & Proposed Conditions 
 Existing 

 
Proposed 
 

Permitted / 
Required 

 

Land Use:  office Medical office Primarily mixed 
uses 

 

Lot area (sq. ft.):  19,067 19,067 3,000 min. 
Primary Front Yard 
(ft.): 

4 4 15 max. 

Right Yard (ft.): 50 50 5 - 20 max. 
Left Yard (ft.): 10 10 5 - 20 max. 
Rear Yard (ft.): 74 74 Greater of 5 ft. from the 

rear lot line or 10 ft. from 
center line of alley 

Height (ft.): ok ok 2 stories/ 35’ max. 
Building Coverage 
(%): 

<60 <60 60 max. 

Open Space 
Coverage (%): 

>25 >25 25 min. 

Parking: 26 26 26  
Estimated Age of 
Structure: 

1996 Special Exception request shown in red. 
 

 
 
Other Permits/Approvals Required  
None.  
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Neighborhood Context 

 
 

 
 

Aerial Map 

Zoning Map 
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Previous Board of Adjustment Actions  
No previous BOA history found.  
 
Planning Department Comments  
The application is seeking to locate a medical office use at this location where similar 
uses exist.  The applicant is proposing an appointment only practice, seeing up to 8 
patients per day, 1-2 days per week. The use is permitted in the Ordinance by special 
exception in the CD4-L1 and the proposal is consistent with other uses on the property. 
 
 
Review Criteria 
The application must meet all of the standards for a special exception (see Section 
10.232 of the Zoning Ordinance). 
 
1. Standards as provided by this Ordinance for the particular use permitted by special 

exception; 
2. No hazard to the public or adjacent property on account of potential fire, explosion or 

release of toxic materials; 
3. No detriment to property values in the vicinity or change in the essential characteristics of 

any area including residential neighborhoods or business and industrial districts on account 
of the location or scale of buildings and other structures, parking areas, accessways, odor, 
smoke, gas, dust, or other pollutant, noise, glare, heat, vibration, or unsightly outdoor 
storage of equipment, vehicles or other materials; 

4. No creation of a traffic safety hazard or a substantial increase in the level of traffic 
congestion in the vicinity; 

5. No excessive demand on municipal services, including, but not limited to, water, sewer, 
waste disposal, police and fire protection and schools; and 

6.  No significant increase of stormwater runoff onto adjacent property or streets. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 



Application for Special Exception
City of Portsmouth, NH

Subject Property - 118 Maplewood Ave Unit #C4

● Valuation of New Construction (for non-residential projects)
○ $0.00 No New Construction

● Lot area
○ Unknown

● Description of existing and proposed land uses
○ This specific unit has been primarily used as office space, most

recently by Great Bridge Properties, LLC
○ Other adjacent businesses utilizing the lot include an accountant,

insurance agency, Mortgage broker, Dental Office, MD Medical Office
● Location and gross floor area of the area devoted to the existing and proposed

land uses
○ 556 SqFt

● Existing and proposed number of parking spaces
○ 1 Designated Spot and 25 Spaces Total

● Project representatives – names and contact information
○ DO. Emily-Anne Boone

■ Owner of business and lessee of space
■ 617-850-5941
■ bemilyanne@yahoo.com

○ Drew Fortin
■ Husband to Emily, Broker, Assisting with application
■ 860-716-5379
■ DrewFortinRE@gmail.com

mailto:DrewFortinRE@gmail.com


● Written statement explaining how the request complies with the
requirements of the Zoning Ordinance as provided in Article 2 (see Section
10.233.20 for Variances, Section 10.232.20 for Special Exceptions).

○ We believe this request complies with the requirements of the
zoning ordinance as provided in article 2 section 10.232.20. This
will be a “by appointment only” establishment for 1 patient at a
time. All medical services will be outpatient only. No exterior
construction, additional parking, or other changes are needed to
begin running this business. In addition, the business meets the
standards within article 2 section 10.232.20 and sub sections
10.232.21 through 10.232.26 as follows.

■ 10.232.21 Standards as provided by this Ordinance for
the particular use permitted by special exception;

● This unit falls under use # 6.20 under the category of
outpatient medical office and is within zoning CD4-L1
that would allow for special exception.

■ 10.232.22 No hazard to the public or adjacent property
on account of potential fire, explosion or release of
toxic materials;

● This business will not pose a hazard to public or
adjacent properties as it will not be dealing with
materials that will cause fire, explosions or release of
toxic materials.

■ 10.232.23 No detriment to property values in the vicinity
or change in the essential characteristics of any area
including residential neighborhoods or business and
industrial districts on account of the location or scale
of buildings and other structures, parking areas,
accessways, odor, smoke, gas, dust, or other pollutant,
noise, glare, heat, vibration, or unsightly outdoor
storage of equipment, vehicles or other materials;

● This business will not require any exterior structural
changes or upgrades. Being a medical office it will be
private and quiet in nature and will not cause any

http://files.cityofportsmouth.com/files/planning/zoning/ZoningOrd-191216.pdf


disturbance due to excess noise, foot traffic, gas,
dust, heat or any other environmental disturbance.

■ 10.232.24 No creation of a traffic safety hazard or a
substantial increase in the level of traffic congestion in
the vicinity;

● This location serves the business perfectly as it will
not need any additional parking or require new traffic
patterns. There will only be one patient present at the
business location at a time. Dr. Boone will only be
seeing patients 1-2 days per week, seeing a
maximum of 8 patients in one day. Dr. Boone may on
occasion have one administrative assistance present
at the business to greet/process these patients.
Because the business location is in walking distance
to the personal residence of Dr. Boone there will be
times she walks to the location leaving designated
parking free for her patients.

● 10.232.25 No excessive demand on municipal
services, including, but not limited to, water,
sewer, waste disposal, police and fire protection
and schools;

○ Seeing patients only a few days per week we
do not anticipate the business activity will create
excessive demand on any municipal services.

● 10.232.26 No significant increase of stormwater
runoff onto adjacent property or streets.

○ Given the lack of any structural changes we
don’t see how this business would create any
significant increase in stormwater runoff.



● Site Plan showing dimensions and location of parking spaces including the
scale (the scale is the ratio of the drawing’s size relative to the actual size)



● Interior floor plans and/or exterior site plans showing the location of the
proposed use(s)
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2. 

The The request Optima Dermatology (Applicant), and Seacoast Newspapers, Inc. 
(Owner), for property located at 111 New Hampshire Avenue whereas relief is 
needed to allow a testing laboratory which requires the following: 1) A Special 
Exception from Part 303-A.03 (f) of the Pease Development Authority Zoning 
Ordinance. Said property is located on Assessor Map 306 Lot 4 and lies within the 
Pease Industrial (PI) and Airport Business Commercial (ABC) Districts.  

Existing & Proposed Conditions 
 Existing 

 
Proposed 
 

Permitted / 
Required 

 

Land Use:  Single family Testing laboratory  Primarily 
commercial uses 

 

Lot area (acres):  10 10 10  min. 
Street Frontage 
(ft.):  

1,066 1,066 200  
min. 

Primary Front Yard 
(ft.): 

40 40 70  
min. 

Right Yard (ft.): 410 410 50  
min. 

Left Yard (ft.): 340 340 50 min. 
Rear Yard (ft.): 150 150 50 min. 
Height (ft.): ok Ok Not to exceed FAA 

criteria 
Open Space 
Coverage (%): 

>25 >25 25 min. 

Estimated Age of 
Structure: 

2006 Special Exception request(s) shown in red. 
 

 

 

Other Permits/Approvals Required 
Pease Development Authority 
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Neighborhood Context 

     
 

 
 

Zoning Map 

Aerial Map 
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Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 
No previous BOA history found. 
 
 
Planning Department Comments 
The applicant proposing to add a testing laboratory use in the existing building, which is 
located at Pease and requires a special exception per their regulations.         

The PDA has its own land use and zoning regulations and is exempt from the City’s 
regulations ordinance.  For certain parcels in Pease, variance and special exception 
requests are sent to the City for a recommendation from the BOA.  A motion to approve 
or deny will be a recommendation and the recommendation will become an approval by 
the PDA Board after 14 days unless the applicant or PDA Board member requests a 
hearing (see Part 314.04 below).    
 
The Chapter in the Pease Land Use Controls regarding the process for a special 
exception is below.  Part 314.04(a) states the BOA will use apply the standards in Part 
314.03(c) in its review of the application.  These standards are attached hereto under 
Review Criteria.  
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Review Criteria 
This application must meet the criteria for a Special Exception under Part 314.01(c) 1-4 
from the Pease Development Authority Ordinance below: 
 

 
  

 
 



 

 
OptimaDermatology.com 

 

 

TO:  City of Portsmouth Board of Adjustment 

FROM:  Optima Dermatology 

RE: Special Exception criteria 

 

 

1.  There will be no Increased hazard to the public or the occupants of the building.  The 

functions of the lab create no special hazards. 

 

2.  Property values in the vicinity will not change as there will be no change to the existing 

building on the exterior, except for adding a sign on a door stating deliveries.  This sign will not 

be visible from the street. 

 

3.  There will be no Increased traffic to the building or surrounding streets.  All deliveries are by 

national delivery companies (Fed Ex, UPS, etc.).  Employee traffic will be reduced from the 

current occupants as we have fewer employees. 

 

4. There will be no greater demand on Public Safety and municipal services than the current 

tenant. 

 

5.  There will no Increase In stormwater runoff onto streets or adjacent properties as we are 

not making any exterior changes. 
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3. 
The  request 635 Sagamore Development LLC (Owner), for property located at 635 
Sagamore Avenue whereas relief is needed to remove existing structures and 
construct 4 single family dwellings which requires the following: 1) A Variance from 
Section 10.513 to allow four free-standing dwellings where one is permitted. 2) A 
Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a lot area per dwelling unit of 21,198 square feet 
per dwelling where 43,560 square feet is required. Said property is located on Assessor 
Map 222 Lot 19 and lies within the Single Residence A (SRA) District.  

  

Existing & Proposed Conditions 
 Existing 

 
Proposed 
 

Permitted / 
Required 

 

Land Use:  Commercial w/ 
1 apartment 

4 single family 
dwellings 

Primarily 
residential 

 

Lot area (sq. ft.):  84,795 84,795 43,560 min. 
Lot Area per Dwelling 
Unit (sq. ft.): 

84,795 21,198 43,560 min. 

Lot depth (ft): 358 358 200  min. 
Street Frontage (ft.):  160 160 150  min. 
Primary Front Yard 
(ft.): 

28 >30 30  min. 

Right Yard (ft.): 60 >20 20  min. 
Left Yard (ft.): 30 21 20 
Rear Yard (ft.): 219 >40 40 min. 
Height (ft.): <35 <35 35 max. 
Building Coverage 
(%): 

4 9.2 10 max. 

Open Space 
Coverage (%): 

>50 81 50 min. 

Parking: 4+ 16 6  
Estimated Age of 
Structure: 

1950  Variance request(s) shown in red. 
 

 

Other Permits/Approvals Required 
TAC/Planning Board – Site Plan Review 
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Neighborhood Context  

 
 

  

Aerial Map 

Zoning Map 
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 Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 
April 19, 2022 – The ZBOA considered your application for remove existing commercial 
structure and  construct 5 new single-family dwellings which requires the following: 1) A 
Variance from Section 10.513 to allow 5 principal structures on a lot where only 1 is permitted. 
2) A Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a lot area per dwelling unit of 22,389 square feet 
where 1 acre per dwelling is required. The Board granted your request to postpone to the May 
meeting. 

May 17, 2022 – The Board granted your request to postpone to the June meeting 

June 22, 2022 – The Board voted to acknowledge the withdrawal of the application. 

Planning Department Comments 
As shown in the history above, the applicant was before the Board this past spring with 
a proposal to construct 5 single family dwellings on one lot.  Due to concerns from the 
abutters, the application was withdrawn so they could work on addressing concerns 
from the abutters.  The new application proposes to demolish the existing structures 
and construct 4 free standing single family dwellings.  The SRA zone requires 1 acre 
per dwelling unit and only allows 1 principal structure on a single lot.  With 4 dwellings, 
the proposed lot area per dwelling will be 21,198, where 43,560 is required.  With the 
exception of the density, all other dimensional requirements are in compliance with the 
proposed layout.  This will require site plan review before TAC and Planning Board if the 
variances are granted.  If granted approval, staff recommends the following stipulation 
for consideration: 
 
1.  The design and location of the dwellings may change as a result of Planning 
Board review and approval. 
   
Review Criteria 
This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section 
10.233 of the Zoning Ordinance): 
 

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 
2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance. 
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test: 

 (a)The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area. 
AND 
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist between the 

general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision 
to the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one. 
OR 

Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance with the 
Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it. 
 
10.235 Certain Representations Deemed Conditions 
Representations made at public hearings or materials submitted to the Board by an applicant for 
a special exception or variance concerning features of proposed buildings, structures, parking or 
uses which are subject to regulations pursuant to Subsection 10.232 or 10.233 shall be deemed 
conditions upon such special exception or variance. 



HOEFLE, PHOENIX, GORMLEY & ROBERTS, PLLC 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

127 Parrott Avenue, P.O. Box 4480 I Portsmouth, NH, 03802-4480 

Telephone: 603.436.0666 I Facsimile: 603.431.0879 I www.hpgrlaw.com 

HAND DELIVERED 

Peter Stith, Principal Planner 
Portsmouth Zoning Board of Adjustment 
1 Junkins A venue 

Portsmouth, NH 03801 

October 26, 2022 

Re: 635 Sagamore Development, LLC, Owner/Applicant 
Project Location: 635 Sagamore Avenue 
Tax Map 222, Lot 19 
General Residence A (GRA Zone) 

Dear Mr. Stith and Zoning Board Members: 

On behalf of 635 Sagamore Development, LLC, applicant, enclosed please find the 

following documents in support of a request for zoning relief: 

• Portsmouth Land Use Application uploaded to Viewpoint today.
• Owner Authorization.
• 10/26/2022 - Memorandum and exhibits in support of zoning relief.

Enclosures 

cc 635 Sagamore Development, LLC 
Jones & Beach Engineers, Inc. 
Artform Architecture, Inc. 

DANIEL C. HOEFLE 

R. TIMOTHY PHOENIX

LAWRENCE B. GORMLEY 

SfEPHEN H. ROBERTS 

R. PETERD\YLOR

KEVIN M. BAUM 

GREGORY D. ROBBINS 

MONICA F. KIESER 

Very truly yours, 

R�!� 
Monica F. Kieser 

JACOB J.B. MARVELLEY 

DUNCAN A EDGAR 

STEPHANIE]. JOHNSON 

OF COUNSEL: 
SAMUEL R. REID 
JOHN AHLGREN 





MEMORANDUM 

To: Portsmouth Zoning Board of Adjustment ("ZBA") 
From: R. Timothy Phoenix, Esq. 

Monica F. Kieser, Esq. 
Date: October 26, 2022 
Re: 635 Sagamore Development, LLC, Owner/Applicant 

Project location: 635 Sagamore Avenue 
Tax Map 222, Lot 19 
Single Residence A (SRA) District 

Dear Chairman Parrott and Zoning Board Members: 

On behalf of 635 Sagamore Development, LLC ("635 Sagamore" or "Applicant") we are 

pleased to submit this memorandum and the attached exhibits in support of zoning relief to be 

considered by the ZBA at its November 15, 2022 meeting. 

I. EXHIBITS

A. Plan Set -_by Jones and Beach Engineers

• Cl - Existing Conditions Plan

• C2 - ZBA Site Plan

• C3 - Topographic Site Plan
B. Architectural Elevations and Floor Plans-by ArtForm Architecture, Inc.

• Renderings

• First Floor

• Second Floor

• Foundation Plan

• Elevations

C. Site photographs
D. Tax Assessors Card
E. City GIS Map - identifying nearby zoning districts and surrounding area

II. PROPERTY/BACKGROUND

635 Sagamore Avenue is an 84,795 s.flot with 150 ft. of frontage containing two

buildings in poor condition; the front building contains Luster King, an automobile detailing 

shop and upstairs apartment, and behind a large service garage (the "Property"). The Luster 

King building is located partially within the front yard setback, access to it is over the entire 

frontage, and the use of the Property does not conform to the requirements of the Single 

Residence A District. 63 5 Sagamore proposes to remove the existing commercial building and 

garage and redevelop the Property with four new single-family homes with access via a private 

roadway from Sagamore Avenue (the "Project"). (Exhibit A). The Project is more compatible 
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with the neighborhood which includes the westerly abutter, Tidewatch Condominiums with 122 

Units, and the Sagamore Court Condominium with 144 Units. (Exhibit D). Other nearby 

abutters are largely developed with single family residences with similar density as the proposed 

project. The Luster King building is still served by septic, but municipal sewer service has been 

extended to the Property which will serve the proposed dwellings. 

In March of this year, 63 5 Sagamore filed a variance application seeking relief from 

§ 10.513 and § 10.521 (Dimensional Table) to permit five dwellings on the Property where one

dwelling is required and 16,959 s.f. per dwelling unit where 43,560 s.f. per dwelling is required. 

Thereafter, Tidewatch Condominium Association ("Tidewatch") objected, through Counsel 

Brian Bouchard. 635 Sagamore withdrew the previous application in order to spend time 

working with Tidewatch to address its concerns. 635 Sagamore now proposes a twenty percent 

(20%) reduction four-unit residential development which retains a significant tree buffer and 

adds a mix of trees on the south and west side of the lot (the "Revised Project"). Given the 

reduction in units and generous plantings, Tidewatch Condominium Association has withdrawn 

its objection to the Revised Project, provided 635 Sagamore continues to coordinate with 

Tidewatch on issues related to landscaping and stormwater management. 

The Revised Project requires similar relief as before as four dwelling units are proposed 

on a± 1.94 7 acre lot (2.06 units per acre or 21,198 s.f. per dwelling). This density is less than 

nearby densely developed Sagamore Court Condominium (144 units/15.01 acre = 9.59 units per 

acre or 4,542 s.f. per dwelling) to the north and Tidewatch Condominium (122 units/53.59 acre =

2.27 units per acre or 19,189 s.f. per dwelling) directly to the west. Notably, the SRB Zone, 

located across Sagamore A venue, permits a lot area of 15,000 square feet per dwelling unit or 

approximately 2.9 units per acre. The proposal at 21,198 s.f. square feet per unit falls between 

the single-family homes opposite the lot and the more densely developed condominium 

associations. Thus, in addition to cleaning up a long distressed and non-conforming site, 

including narrowing the current open frontage curb cut, the proposal creates a natural transition 

between the SRB Zone across Sagamore, the existing multi-building condominium 

developments to the north and west (rear) of the Property and the nearby single-family home 

lots. 
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III. RELIEF REQUIRED

October 26, 2022 

The Project meets setback, lot coverage, and open space requirements. (Exhibit A).

Relief is required to allow the proposed structures on a single lot and for lot area per dwelling 

unit. 

1.) PZO §10.513 One Freestanding Dwelling/Lot -to permit four dwellings on a 1.947 
acre lot. 

2.) PZO §10.521 (Table of Dimensional Standards) Lot Area Per Dwelling Unit - to 
permit four dwellings on 1.947 acres (21,198 s.f./dwelling area) where 43,560 s.f. is 
required for each dwelling. 

IV. VARIANCE REQUIREMENTS

1. The variance will not be contrary to the public interest

2. The spirit of the ordinances observed

The first step in the ZBA's analysis is to determine whether granting a variance is not 

contrary to the public interest and is consistent with the spirit and intent of the ordinance, 

considered together pursuant to Malachy Glen Associates, Inc v. Town of Chichester, 155 NH 

102 (2007) and its progeny. Upon examination, it must be determined whether granting a 

variance "would unduly and to a marked degree conflict with the ordinance such that it violates 

the ordinances basic zoning objectives." Id. "Mere conflict with the ordinance is not enough." 

Id. 

The Portsmouth Zoning Ordinance was enacted for the general purpose (PZO§ 10.121) of 

promoting the health, safety and welfare in accordance with the Master plan by regulating: 

1. The use of land, buildings and structures for business, industrial, residential and other
purposes -The Property currently houses a non-conforming commercial auto detailing
business and service garage. (Exhibit C). The proposal would replace those buildings
with brand new, to code, residences consistent with surrounding uses.

2. The intensity ofland use, including lot sizes, building coverage, building height and bulk,
yards and open space - The Project complies with building coverage, height, yards and
open space requirements. The reduced proposal with four dwellings on a single lot, at

2.06 dwelling units per acre is consistent with surrounding properties and less than the
density permitted by right across Sagamore A venue.

3. The design of facilities for vehicular access, circulation, parking and loading- The Project
will be served by a private roadway from Sagamore A venue. (Exhibit A). There is
currently no defined curb cut on the property so the redevelopment will improve
driveway distances, site lines, and overall traffic safety from the Property compared to
the existing commercial and residential use. (Exhibit D). The driveway will undergo
further review as part of the Planning Board and NHDOT review processes.
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4. The impacts on properties of outdoor lighting, noise, vibration, stormwater runoff and
flooding-The Property is currently used as a commercial auto detailing facility in the
middle of a residential area. The Project will convert the Property to residential use with
lighting, noise, and other conditions more appropriate for the neighborhood. A generous
buffer will be preserved between the Project and Tidewatch Condominium. The Project
maintains 81.3% open space. Stormwater runoff will be improved over the current
development which is significantly paved and use of commercial cleaning chemicals will
cease.

5. The preservation and enhancement of the visual environment-The Project vastly
improves the visual environment for the immediate abutters on either side and across the
street. In addition, a generous vegetated buffer is retained for the south/west abutters.
Sagamore further screens the developed area with the addition of a significant tree buffer.
(Exhibit A).

6. The preservation of historic districts buildings and structures of historic or architectural
interest -The Property and the existing structures to be removed are of no known historic
or architectural interest.

7. The protection of natural resources, including groundwater, surface water, wetlands,
wildlife habitat and air quality -The Project will significantly improve conditions by
terminating the use of commercial grade cleaning chemicals in favor of a compatible
residential uses served by municipal sewer.

In considering whether variances "in a marked degree conflict with the ordinance such

that they violate the ordinances basic zoning objectives." Malachy Glen, supra, the New 

Hampshire Supreme Court also held: 

One way to ascertain whether granting the variance would violate 
basic zoning objectives is to examine whether it would alter the 
essential character of the locality. Another approach to 
[determine] whether granting the variance violates basic zoning 
objectives is to examine whether granting the variance would 
threaten the public health, safety or welfare. (Emphasis Added) 

The Property is located on a busy street in a densely developed residential area. While 

there are some other nearby commercial use properties, they are located closer to Sagamore 

Creek in the Waterfront Business Zone, are largely less impactful and are more buffered from 

nearby residences than the current business operations on the Property. The Project would 

convert a long-standing commercial use that is grossly incompatible with the character of the 

locality to a residential use consistent with the surrounding area including two large 

condominium developments. The commercial traffic and the use of commercial grade cleaning 

chemicals will cease, thus improving the public health, safety and welfare. The wide open curb 
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cut accessing the lot will be reduced to a controlled entry/exit. The Project creates a natural 

transition between these condominium developments and the adjoining GRB zone. Thus, 

permitting four code compliant, single-family dwellings on ±1.947 acres does not alter the 

essential character of the locality nor will it threaten the public health, safety or welfare. 

3. Granting the variances will not diminish surrounding property values

The commercial buildings currently located on the Property are distressed, incongruent 

with the surrounding residential neighborhood and frankly an eyesore. The Project cleans up the 

site, removes commercial buildings/uses and replaces them with brand new tastefully designed 

residences. In consultation with Tidewatch, a generous vegetated buffer is retained, which is 

supplemented by the addition of a robust landscape buffer plan. Given the termination of the 

commercial use, removal of the distressed structures, and efforts to screen the residential 

structures, the Project will increase the value of surrounding properties. Accordingly, this 

element of the variance criteria is satisfied. 

4. Denial of the variances results in an unnecessary hardship

a. Special conditions distinguish the property/project from others in the area-

This portion of the SRA District on the north side of Sagamore Creek is comprised of 

only seven properties. (Exhibit E). Discounting Tidewatch with 122 units on 53.59 acres, the 

1.94 7 acre L-shaped lot significantly larger than the remaining five properties, yet contains just 

over the required frontage. Although zoned SRA and subject to a 43,560 s.f. minimum lot area 

and lot area/dwelling unit requirement, this neighborhood is bounded by the Sagamore 

Condominium Development with 144 Units on 15.01 acres, a handful oflots in the Waterfront 

Business District, and the SRB district across Sagamore A venue with its reduced density 

requirement of just 15,000 s.f./dwelling unit. See Walker v. City of Manchester, 107 N.H. 382,386 

(1966) (hardship may be found where similar nonconforming uses exist within the neighborhood and the 

proposed use will have no adverse effect on the neighborhood). The parcel size, shape, and location 

near other densely developed residential parcels combine to create special conditions. 

b. No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the
ordinance and its specific application in this instance.

The purpose of the requirements for one free standing dwelling per lot and lot area per 

dwelling unit is to prohibit overcrowding, allow for air, light, and separation between neighbors, 
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and to permit stonnwater treatment. The Project meets all lot area, building and open space 

coverage, height and external setback requirements. Additionally, the proposal provides for 

voluntary setbacks between each of the four new buildings of at least 20 feet, consistent with the 

side setback requirement for the district. Thus, adequate area for air, light, separation between 

neighbors and stormwater treatment is provided. The proposed density is also consistent with 

the surrounding area, which includes many smaller sized lots with homes located in relatively 

close proximity. (Exhibit E). Moreover, granting the requested variances will significantly 

improve the Property and surrounding area by removing two blighted, non-conforming 

commercial structures and replacing them with four brand new, homes where housing is sorely 

needed. The Property will be completely redeveloped, thus it follows that there is no reason to 

apply the strict requirements of the ordinance. This transitional location, located near and 

adjoining two densely development condominiums and across Sagamore A venue from the SRB 

Zone is well suited for the proposed four building single-family development. 

c. The proposed use is reasonable

If the use is permitted, it is deemed reasonable. Vigeant v. Hudson,151 NH 747 (2005). 

The proposal is a residential use in a residential zone and thus is reasonable Accordingly denial 

would result in an unnecessary hardship. 

5. Substantial justice will be done by granting the variance.

If "there is no benefit to the public that would outweigh the hardship to the applicant" this 

factor is satisfied. Harborside Associates, L.P. v. Parade Residence Hotel, LLC, 162 N.H. 508 

(2011). That is, "any loss to the [applicant] that is not outweighed by a gain to the general public 

is an injustice." Malachy Glen, supra at 109. 

"The right to use and enjoy one's property is a fundamental right protected by both the 

State and Federal Constitutions." N.H. CONST. pt. I, arts. 2, 12; U.S. CONST. amends. V, XIV; 

Town of Chesterfield v. Brooks, 126 N.H. 64 (1985) at 68. Part I, Article 12 of the New 

Hampshire Constitution provides in part that "no part of a man's property shall be taken from 

him, or applied to public uses, without his own consent, or that of the representative body of the 

people." Thus, our State Constitutional protections limit the police power of the State and its 

municipalities in their regulation of the use of property. L. Grossman & Sons, Inc. v. Town of 

Gilford, 118 N.H. 480, 482 (1978). "Property" in the constitutional sense has been interpreted to 
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Aerial view of Property 
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Front View of Property (Sagamore Ave)  

 



 

Front View of Property  



 

Front View of Property  



 

Side View of Property 



 

View of Service Garage and Shed 



 

Rear View of Property  





Location 635 SAGAMORE AVE Mblu 0222/ 0019/ 0000/ /

Acct# 35416 Owner 635 SAGAMORE
DEVELOPMENT LLC

PBN Assessment $682,800

Appraisal $682,800 PID 35416

Building Count 2

Owner 635 SAGAMORE DEVELOPMENT LLC
Co-Owner
Address 3612 LAFAYETTE RD DEPT 4


PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801

Sale Price $387,133
Certificate
Book & Page 6332/1158

Sale Date 09/24/2021

Year Built: 1950
Living Area: 4,477

635 SAGAMORE AVE

Current Value

Appraisal

Valuation Year Improvements Land Total

2020 $407,600 $275,200 $682,800

Assessment

Valuation Year Improvements Land Total

2020 $407,600 $275,200 $682,800

Owner of Record

Ownership History

Ownership History

Owner Sale Price Certificate Book & Page Sale Date

635 SAGAMORE DEVELOPMENT LLC $387,133 6332/1158 09/24/2021

HINES FAMILY REVO TRUST $0 4885/1538 02/11/2008

Building Information

Building 1 : Section 1

MKieser
Text Box
EXHIBIT D



Replacement Cost: $513,721
Building Percent Good: 54
Replacement Cost

Less Depreciation: $277,400

Building Attributes

Field Description

Style: Retail/Apartment

Model Commercial

Grade C

Stories: 2

Occupancy 3.00

Residential Units  

Exterior Wall 1 Vinyl Siding

Exterior Wall 2 Pre-Fab Wood

Roof Structure Gable/Hip

Roof Cover Asph/F Gls/Cmp

Interior Wall 1 Drywall/Sheet

Interior Wall 2  

Interior Floor 1 Inlaid Sht Gds

Interior Floor 2 Carpet

Heating Fuel Oil

Heating Type Hot Water

AC Type Unit/AC

Bldg Use PRI COMM

Total Rooms  

Total Bedrms  

Total Baths  

Kitchen Grd  

Heat/AC NONE

Frame Type WOOD FRAME

Baths/Plumbing AVERAGE

Ceiling/Wall CEIL & WALLS

Rooms/Prtns AVERAGE

Wall Height 10.00

% Comn Wall  

1st Floor Use:  

Class  

Legend

Building Photo

Building Photo
(http://images.vgsi.com/photos2/PortsmouthNHPhotos///0033/DSC01732_3

Building Layout

(ParcelSketch.ashx?pid=35416&bid=35416)

Building Sub-Areas (sq ft)

Code Description
Gross

Area

Living

Area

BAS First Floor 1,676 1,676

FUS Upper Story, Finished 1,676 1,676

TQS Three Quarter Story 776 582

SFB Base, Semi-Finished 776 543

CAN Canopy 138 0

FEP Porch, Enclosed 63 0

SLB Slab 2,668 0

UAT Attic 2,452 0

UST Utility, Storage, Unfinished 458 0

WDK Deck, Wood 140 0

    10,823 4,477

Year Built: 2000
Living Area: 1,650
Replacement Cost: $153,450

Building 2 : Section 1

http://images.vgsi.com/photos2/PortsmouthNHPhotos///0033/DSC01732_33185.JPG
http://gis.vgsi.com/PortsmouthNH/ParcelSketch.ashx?pid=35416&bid=35416


Building Percent Good: 84
Replacement Cost

Less Depreciation: $128,900

Building Attributes : Bldg 2 of 2

Field Description

Style: Service Shop

Model Commercial

Grade C

Stories: 1

Occupancy 1.00

Residential Units  

Exterior Wall 1 Vinyl Siding

Exterior Wall 2  

Roof Structure Gable/Hip

Roof Cover Asph/F Gls/Cmp

Interior Wall 1 Drywall/Sheet

Interior Wall 2  

Interior Floor 1 Concr-Finished

Interior Floor 2 Carpet

Heating Fuel Oil

Heating Type Hot Water

AC Type None

Bldg Use AUTO S S&S

Total Rooms  

Total Bedrms  

Total Baths  

Kitchen Grd  

Heat/AC NONE

Frame Type WOOD FRAME

Baths/Plumbing AVERAGE

Ceiling/Wall CEIL & WALLS

Rooms/Prtns AVERAGE

Wall Height 12.00

% Comn Wall  

1st Floor Use:  

Class  

Legend

Building Photo

Building Photo
(http://images.vgsi.com/photos2/PortsmouthNHPhotos///0033/DSC01731_3

Building Layout

(ParcelSketch.ashx?pid=35416&bid=40140)

Building Sub-Areas (sq ft)

Code Description
Gross

Area

Living

Area

BAS First Floor 1,500 1,500

FAT Attic 600 150

SLB Slab 900 0

    3,000 1,650

Legend

Extra Features

Extra Features

http://images.vgsi.com/photos2/PortsmouthNHPhotos///0033/DSC01731_33186.JPG
http://gis.vgsi.com/PortsmouthNH/ParcelSketch.ashx?pid=35416&bid=40140


Land Use

Use Code 0310
Description PRI COMM
 
Zone SRA
Neighborhood 306
Alt Land Appr No
Category

Land Line Valuation

Size (Acres) 1.93
Frontage
Depth
Assessed Value $275,200
Appraised Value $275,200

Legend

(c) 2022 Vision Government Solutions, Inc. All rights reserved.



No Data for Extra Features 





Land

Outbuildings

Outbuildings

Code Description Sub Code Sub Description Size Value Bldg #

PAV1 PAVING-ASPHALT     1344.00 S.F. $1,200 1

SHD1 SHED FRAME     96.00 S.F. $100 1

Valuation History

Appraisal

Valuation Year Improvements Land Total

2020 $418,400 $275,200 $693,600

2019 $418,400 $275,200 $693,600

2018 $391,100 $254,800 $645,900

Assessment

Valuation Year Improvements Land Total

2020 $418,400 $275,200 $693,600

2019 $418,400 $275,200 $693,600

2018 $391,100 $254,800 $645,900



City of Portsmouth, NH March 28, 2022

635 Sagamo re Avenue

Property Information
Property
ID

0222-0019-0000

Location 635 SAGAMORE AVE
Owner 635 SAGAMORE DEVELOPMENT

LLC

MAP FOR REFERENCE ONLY
NOT A LEGAL DOCUMENT

City of Portsmouth, NH makes no claims and no
warranties, expressed or implied, concerning the
validity or accuracy of the GIS data presented on this
map.

Geometry updated 3/9/2022
Data updated 3/9/2022

Print map scale is approximate. Critical
layout or measurement activities should not
be done using this resource.

1" = 200 ft
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                                                                                          November 15, 2022 Meeting   
 

4.  
The request Donald and Rasa Stone Revocable Trust (Owner), for property located 
at 55 Gates Street whereas relief is needed for the addition of 2 heat pumps which 
requires the following: 1)  A Variance from Section 10.515.14 to allow a 3.5 foot setback 
where 10 feet is required. Map 103 as Lot 90 and lies within the General Residence B 
(GRB) and Historic Districts.  

Existing & Proposed Conditions  
 Existing 

 
Proposed 
 

Permitted / 
Required 

 

Land Use:  single-family  HVAC Primarily 
Residential  Uses 

 

Lot area (sq. ft.):  3,049 3,049 5,000 min. 
Lot Area per Dwelling 
Unit (sq. ft.): 

3,049 3,049 5,000 min. 

Street Frontage (ft.):  100 100 80 min. 
Lot depth (ft.):  60 60 60 min. 
Primary Front Yard 
(ft.): 

0 0 5 min. 

Secondary Front Yard 
(ft.): 

4 4 5 min. 

Right Yard (ft.): 1 1 10 min. 
Rear Yard (ft.): 0 3.5 10 (for units) 

25 (house) 
min. 

Height (ft.): <35 <35 35 max. 
Building Coverage (%): 37 37 30 max. 
Open Space Coverage 
(%): 

37 37 25 min. 

Parking 2 2 2  
Estimated Age of 
Structure: 

1780 Variance request shown in red. 
 

Other Permits/Approvals Required 
HDC 
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Neighborhood Context  

 

  

Aerial Map 

Zoning Map 
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Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 
No previous BOA history found.  
 

Planning Department Comments 
The applicant is proposing 2 HVAC units to be located on the rear of the existing 
dwelling.  The house and lot are both nonconforming with the house located over the 
front lot line and on or over the rear lot line.  The units are proposed to be located on the 
back side of the house and will be fenced from view.   
 
Review Criteria 
This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section 
10.233 of the Zoning Ordinance): 
 

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 
2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance. 
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test: 

 (a)The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area. 
AND 
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist between the 

general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision 
to the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one. 
OR 

Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance with the 
Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it. 
 
 
10.235 Certain Representations Deemed Conditions 
Representations made at public hearings or materials submitted to the Board by an applicant for 
a special exception or variance concerning features of proposed buildings, structures, parking or 
uses which are subject to regulations pursuant to Subsection 10.232 or 10.233 shall be deemed 
conditions upon such special exception or variance. 
 
 



 
 
 
 
55 Gates Street 
Map  103  Lot  90 
 
 
To permit the following: 
 

1. Heat Pump with a Rear Setback of +/- 3.5 feet where 10' is required. 
 
 
The undersigned agrees that the following circumstances exist……… 
 

1. This irregular shaped corner lot has few locations to locate the required Heat Pumps. 
The location shown is out of any public view and screened by extending the existing rear 
fence.  All piping to the Units will run inside the residence and there is room to service 
the Units.. 
 

 
 
Criteria for the Variance: 
 
 1. The Variances are not contrary to the public interest in that this location will have no  
  the public view of the Heat Pumps and will be fenced from the Abutter's rear yard. 
 
 2. The Variances are consistent with the spirit of the ordinance as noted in Item 1. 
 
 3. Substantial justice will be done, as this work will allow the upgrade of the existing. 
  mechanical system without impacting the neighborhood. 
 
 4. This Variances will not diminish the value of surrounding properties. 
 
 5. The special condition of this property is the existing non-conforming Rear Setback, 
  the Front & Left Sides are on Streets and there is not room on the small Right Side 
  yard. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
10/26/22, Anne Whitney Architect      For: Rasa & Don Stone 
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   5.  
The request of Sara Sommer Kaufman Revocable Trust (Owner), for property 
located at 546 Sagamore Avenue whereas relief is needed to allow a 6 foot fence in 
the front yard which requires the following: 1) A Variance from Section 10.515.13 to 
allow a 6 foot fence with a 1 foot front yard setback where 30 feet is required. Said 
property is located on Assessor Map 222 Lot 10 and lies within the Single Residence B 
(SRB) District. 

 

Existing & Proposed Conditions 
 Existing  

  
Proposed  
  

Permitted / Required    

Land Use:   Single family  6’ fence in 
front yard  

Primarily single family 
uses  

  

Lot area (sq. ft.):   11,401  11,401  15,000  min.  

Lot Area per Dwelling  
Unit (sq. ft.):  

11,401  11,401  15,000  min.  

Street Frontage (ft.):   75  75  100  min.  
Lot depth (ft.):   152  152  100  min.  
Front Yard (ft.):  >30  1 (fence) 30  min.  
Left Yard (ft.):  20  20  10  min.  
Right Yard (ft.):  4.5  4.5’  10  min.  

Rear Yard (ft.):  56  50  30  min.  
Height (ft.):  <35  <35  35  max.  
Building Coverage 
(%):  

17.8  18.4  20  max.  

Open Space 
Coverage (%):  

67.5  66  40  min.  

Parking  2+  2+  2    
Estimated Age of 
Structure:  

1890  Variance request(s) shown in red.  
  

 

 

Other Permits/Approvals Required 
None. 
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Neighborhood Context     

 
 

 

Aerial Map 

Zoning Map 
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Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 

July 27, 2021 – The ZBOA considered your application to add a rear addition and 
vertical expansion of the garage which requires the following: 1) A Variance from 
Section 10.521 to allow a 4.5' right side yard where 10' is required. 2) A Variance from 
Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming structure or building to be extended, 
reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. The 
Board granted your request to postpone to the August meeting. 

August 17, 2021 – The Board voted to grant of the application as presented and 
advertised. 

Planning Department Comments 
The applicant is requesting an after the fact variance for a 6 foot tall fence located in the 
front yard where only a 4 foot fence is permitted. Per Section 10.515.13 below, a fence 
taller than 4 feet must meet the front yard requirements, which in this district is 30 feet. 
 

10.515.13 Fences not over 4 feet in height shall be exempt from front yard 
requirements, and fences not over 6 feet in height shall be exempt from side 
and rear yard requirements. 

   
       
Review Criteria 
This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section 
10.233 of the Zoning Ordinance): 
 

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 
2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance. 
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test: 

 (a)The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area. 
AND 
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist between the 

general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision 
to the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one. 
OR 

Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance with the 
Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it. 
 
10.235 Certain Representations Deemed Conditions 
Representations made at public hearings or materials submitted to the Board by an applicant for 
a special exception or variance concerning features of proposed buildings, structures, parking or 
uses which are subject to regulations pursuant to Subsection 10.232 or 10.233 shall be deemed 
conditions upon such special exception or variance. 
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6.  
The request of Aviation Avenue Group, LLC (Applicant) and Pease Development 
Authority (Owner), for property located at 100 New Hampshire Avenue (80 
Rochester Avenue) whereas relief is needed for the construction of an advanced 
manufacturing facility which requires the following: 1) A Variance from Part 304.03(c) to 
allow a 51 foot front yard where 70 feet is required.  Said property is located on 
Assessor Map 308 Lot 1 and lies within the Pease Industrial (PI) District. 

Existing & Proposed Conditions 
 Existing 

 
Proposed 
 

Permitted / 
Required 

 

Land Use:  Vacant New construction Primarily 
Industrial 

 

Lot area (acres):  11.4 11.4 10 acres min. 
Street Frontage (ft.):  1,200 1,200 200  

min. 
Primary Front Yard 
(ft.): 

NA 51 70  
min. 

Left  Yard (ft.): NA 202 50  
min. 

Right  Yard (ft.): NA 330+ 50                    min. 
Rear Yard (ft.): NA 50 50 min. 
Height (ft.): NA 36 Not to exceed FAA 

criteria 
Open Space 
Coverage (%): 

>25 35 25 min. 

Parking: NA 147 147  
Estimated Age of 
Structure: 

NA  Variance request(s) shown in red. 
 

 

Other Permits/Approvals Required 
Pease Development Authority 
TAC/Planning Board – Site Review 
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Neighborhood Context     

 
 

 

Aerial Map 

Zoning Map 
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Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 
No previous BOA history found. 

 

Planning Department Comments 
The applicant is seeking to construct a new building to house an advance 
manufacturing facility.  This parcel is identified as 80 Rochester in the City’s tax records, 
but the applicant is in the process of changing the address to 100 New Hampshire 
Avenue, where the principal frontage will be located and is where relief is being sought 
for the front yard.   
 
The PDA has its own land use and zoning regulations and is exempt from the City’s 
regulations.  For certain parcels in Pease, variance requests are sent to the City for a 
recommendation from the BOA.  A motion to approve or deny will be a recommendation 
and the recommendation will become an approval by the PDA Board after 14 days 
unless the applicant or PDA Board member requests a hearing (see Part 317.03(f) 
below).    
 
The Chapter in the Pease Land Use Controls regarding the process for a variance is 
below.  Part 317.03(c) states the BOA will use apply the standards in Part 317.01(c) in 
its review of the application.  These standards are attached hereto under Review 
Criteria.  
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Review Criteria 
This application must meet the criteria for a variance of Part 317.01(c) of the Pease 
Land Use Controls below.  

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 














	Agenda
	10-18-2022 Minutes
	10-25-2022 Minutes
	67 Ridges Ct - Staff Report (6p) 
	67 Ridges - Cover Page
	Narrative (7p)
	Exhibit A - Existing Conditions
	Proposed Additions/Variance Plan
	Elevations & Perspectives (3p)
	Floor Plans (3p)
	Exhibit C - Photos (5p)
	Tax Map
	Supplemental Memo & Exhibits 
	Exhibit E - Exhibit Plan Set (4p) 
	Exhibit F - Letter R. Valeri (2p) 
	Exhibit G - Technical Analysis Report (15p) 
	Report Addenda


	118 Maplewood Ave - Staff Report (3p) 
	118 Maplewood - Narrative
	Site Plan/Photo
	Floor Plans
	Photos (5p)


	111 NH Ave - Staff Report (5p)
	111 NH - Criteria
	Pease Application (2p)
	Proposed Floor Plan
	Vision Report (4p)
	Photos (3p)


	635 Sagamore Ave - Staff Report (3p) 
	635 Sagamore - Cover Page
	Narrative (7p)
	EXHIBIT A - Exhisting Conditions
	Site Plans (2p) 
	Exhibit B - Home Plans
	Floor Plans (3p)
	Elevations (4p)
	Exhibit C - Photos (7p)
	Interior Views
	Exhibit D - Valuation Data (4p)
	Exhibit E - Tax Map



	55 Gate St - Staff Report (3p) 
	55 Gates - Criteria
	Location/Elevation
	Specs (3p)


	546 Sagamore Ave - Staff Report (3p)
	546 Sagamore - Cover Page
	Narrative (4p)
	Site Plan
	Photos (3p)


	100 NH Ave - Staff Report (5p)
	100 NH - Narrative
	Pease Memo (2p)
	Conceptual Site Plan





